PINANCIAL REPORTS
IND ACCoUNTS

for the vear ended 31 December 193

REPORTS OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS : ELEVENTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 6 (A/3124)

NEW YORK, 1956

( 55 p.)



UNITED NATIONS

FINANCIAL REPORTS
AND ACCOUNTS

for the year ended 31 December 1955

and

REPORTS OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
OFFICIAL RECORDS : ELEVENTH SESSION
SUPPLEMENT No. 6 (A/3124)

New York, 1956



NOTE

Symbols of United Nations documents are composed of capital letters com-
bined with figures. Mention of such a symbol indicates a relerence to a United
Nations document.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Letter of transmittal

..............
........................................

ParT I. UNITED NATIONS

Financial report for the year ended 31 December 1955

........................

Accounts for the year ended 31 December 1955

Statement I: 1955 budget appropriations, obligations incurred and unobligated
balances of appropriations

Statement I[I: Income and obligations incurred and surplus account for the
year ended 31 December 1955

Statement II1: Assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1955.............. ..

Schedules to statement II1:
A, Contributions receivable from Members...........ovv e

B. Deferred credits to Members as a result of the transfer of assets from the
League of Nations. ... ... i

. Permanent Headquarters: preliminary and construction expenditures. . ..

. Investments: Working Capital Fund and Permanent Headquarters
Construction ACCOUNt. ... ... vttt i et a

. Advances to specialized agencies and preparatory commissions. .........
Advances to finance miscellaneous self-liquidating purchases and activities
Advances from Members for the Working Capital Fund................
. Library Endowment Fund...... ... . ... ... . i
. International Press House Fund.......... ... ... ... .o i,
Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance........................

.........................................

O

=R QmE

Report of the Board of Auditors to the General Assembly.....................

ParT II. EXPANDED PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT oF UNDER-DEVELOPED COUNTRIES

Financial report relating to the United Nations participation in the Programme
and the Technical Assistance Board secretariat............... ... .. ... . ...

Accounts for the year ended 31 December 1955
Statement I: United Nations—Status of funds as at 31 December 1955.......

Schedules to statement I:

A. Obligations incurred—project COStS.......ooviv i,

B. Obligations incurred—indirect project costs..................oovvin

C. Obligations incurred—administrative COSts. . .........oovevoiiin e,
Statement 11: Technical Assistance Board secretariat—status of funds as at

31 Decemmiber 1055 . o ottt e

Schedules to statement 11: o
A. Obligations incurred for Resident Representatives’ and liaison officers’ costs

B. Obligations incurred for central administrative costs of the Technical
Assistance Board SECretariat. ..« ..vvvveronoit i
Report of the Board of Auditors to the General Assembly.............. ... ....

iii

Page

16

20
22

24

25
26

26
27
27
28
29
29
30

33

41

47

48
50
50

51

52

52
55



LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

8 May 1956
Sir,

I have the honour to advise that the Secretary-General has submitted the
financial statements of the United Nations and also statements relating to the
Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for Economic Development of
Under-developed Countries. All statements are with respect to the financial year
ended 31 December 1955. These statements have been examined and certified by
the Board of Auditors and are now transmitted to the General Assembly.

In accordance with the resolution of the General Assembly, I have the honour
to present the reports of the Board of Auditors with respect to the 1955 accounts.

Accept, Sir, the assurances of my highest consideration.

(Stgned) Lars BREIE
On behalf of the Board of Auditors

THE PRESIDENT OF THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
oF THE UNITED NATIONS



PART I

UNITED NATIONS



FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1955






FINANCIAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1955

1. 1submit herein my financial report, accompanied by the audited accounts for the year ended 31 December 1955
and the report of the Board of Auditors.

Budgetary position

2. Appropriations for the financial year 1955 were revised by the General Assembly to a level of $50,228,000
(resolution 978 (X) ). As shown in statement I, obligations incurred amounted to $50,089,808, leaving an unobli-
gated balance of $138,192. Receipts from miscellaneous income exceeded the budgeted amount for this purpose
by a sum of $365,051. Thus, during 1955, income credited for the financial year represented by Members’
contributions and miscellaneous income, $50,593,051, exceeded the total of obligations incurred by a sum of
$503,243 (statement II).

3. The balance on surplus account at 31 December 1955 was $1,006,058. Of this amount, $449,750 was credited
to Members' contributions for 1956 and $556,308 is the balance available for credit to Members against 1957
contributions. These two amounts are made up as follows:

Credited against 1956 contributions: g
Savings effected in 1955 in liquidating prior year's obligations.................. 221,028
Balance of surplus for 1954. ... ... . ... .. ... . 228,722

449,750
Available for credit against 1957 contributions:
Savings on 1955 appropriations. .. .. .......oouuriit et 138,192
Excess of miscellaneous income credited for 1955 over the approved estimate.... 365,051
Savings in 1955 in liquidating prior year's obligations, $274,093 less $221,028
applied against 1956 contributions.............. ... 0 v, 53,065
556,308
Income

4. The amount credited as income from Members’ contributions for 1955, $43,395,400, consists of $40,131,200
assessed in 1955 in respect of the original appropriations (less estimated miscellaneous income), and $3,264,200
on account of the supplementary appropriations, provision for which is included in the assessments for 1956.
A statement of the basis of assessments for 1955 and details of the assessments against each Member State are
given in schedule A.

5. Miscellaneous income totalled $7,197,651, and thus exceeded the approved estimate of $6,832,600 by $365,051.
Details of miscellaneous income compared with the approved estimates are as follows:

Approved Actual

eslimale mcgme
Assessment on salaries and allowancesof staff . ................... 4,212,400 4,335,869
Rental income (space charges)..........ocviuiviineianeinnnnn.. 301,000 339,247
Reimbursement for staff and services furnished to specialized agencies

and others. ... ... .. e i 395,200 452,819

Sale of Official Records and publications. ........................ 310,000 330,668
Revenue from film distribution. .. ... i i 30,000 19,862
Income from investments and other interest...................... 151,100 182,849
Sale of used office, transportation and other equipment............ 37,400 62,609
Refund of prior years’ expenditures. ................... ... ...... 151,000 202,902
Payments against special sale of furniture, etc.,in 1947............ 38,000 —
Contributions of non-member States............... .. ... v 111,500 269,371
Revenue from sales of United Nations postage stamps............. 450,000 518,810
VS OIS SOIVICE . « v vt e ot et e 545,000 362,665
United Nations Gift Centre.......ovviein i 60,000 92,212
MiSCEIlAMBOUS . « vt ittt et it vt e e e 40,000 27,768

6,832,600 7,197,651




6. Increases over the estimates were recorded in respect of .the majority of items. The_.mcrefas% of gc11'23.,46(,;
in respect of assessments on staff salaries and allowances is in a large measure a reflection od tde al itiona
payroll costs provided under the supplementary estimates.. Other substantial increases were rec‘:sor. ed 011;. revenue
from sales of United Nations postage stamps ($68,810) which more than offsets a shortfall in 1954; reimbursement
for staff and services furnished (§57,619); on contributions of n(?n-member Sjcates ($1'57.,871), where the excess
in the main represents contributions to the expenses of t'he reglon_al economic commissions frogn States which
commenced their participation (under Economic and Social (?ouncﬂ re’:solutlon_ 517 (XVII} ) subsequent to the
time when the estimates were prepared; and on refunds of prior years’ expenditures ($51,902).

The main shortfall in income occurred in the Visitors' Service, where th.e revenue was some $1§2,000 Ies.s
than the estimate. This was mainly the result of the delfiy of two months in taking over the Service, and is
accordingly in part offset by a compensating reduction in the related budgetary expenditures. Furthermore,
however, the net operating revenues for the first three months of the year, prior to the arranged datf: of transfer
to United Nations management, were approximately $40,000 less thfm for tl}e corresponding period in 1954.
No revenue accrued in 1955 in respect of the special sale of furniture in 1947, in consequence of the fact that a
final settlement was made in advance of due dates, in 1954, with a corresponding excess of income over the

estimates in that year.

Budget appropriations and obligations incurred

7. The budget appropriations for 1955, totalling $50,228,000 as revised under General Assembly resolution
978 (X), were subsequently modified by transfers between sections amounting to $188,300 as follows:

Increase Decgease
(@) In accordance with authorization granted in paragraph 3 (a) (iii)
of resolution 890 (IX)
Section
24, Official Records. ... ..viviuteeie e i e 53,300
25, Publications. ...........iiieiniin 53,300
53,300 53,300
(b) In accordance with authorization granted in paragraph 3 (¢) of
resolution 890 (IX), with the concurrence of the Advisory Com-
mittee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions.
Section
L. The General Assembly, Commissions and Committees. . .. 16,000
4. The Trusteeship Council, Commissions and Committees. . 15,000
5. Special missions and related activities.................. 27,000
Sa. United Nations Field Service. .................... .. .. 5,000
6. Offices of the Secretary-General . ................ ... . 5,000
8. Department of Economic and Social Affairs.......... ... 15,000
9. Department of Trusteeship and Information from Norm-
Self-Governing Territories. . ....................... 10,000
10.  Department of Public Information.................. . 4,000
10a. Visitors’ Service......................... ... ... 20,000
11. Department of Conference Services. ............ ... .. 7,000
12. Office of General Services.............. .......... 4,500
13. Temporary assistance and consultants................ .. 12,000
4. Travelof stalf. ............... ... . .. .. " 21,000
15. Common staff costs......................... ... " 44,000
16.  Common services......................... ... ... 41,000
18.  European Office of the United Nations......... .. .. . 3,000
19.  Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for
Refugees............... ... 0. . . ... . 4,000
20.. Information centres........... ... . . .. U 7,500
21, Secretariat of the Economic Commission for Asia and the
FarBast................ .. 5,000
25. Publications. .................. .. e 4,000
135,000 135,000

Obligations incurred during 1955 totalled $50,089,808, of which $3,621,863 was unliquidated asat 31 December
1955. Savings on the appropriations amounted to $138,192,

4



8. Details Qf the appropriat_ions by sections as modified, the related obligations incurred and the unobligated
balances which represent savings on the appropriations, are shown in statement I. The obligations incurred in
1955, together with comparative figures for 1954, are broadly summarized as follows:

1955 1954

Amount Per cent Amount Per cent

Salaries, wages and other staff costs. ... ... 33,226,068 66.33 32,714,179  67.44
Travel and transportation................ 3,581,395 7.15 3,273,965 6.75
Printing.. ..., .o 1,842,896 3.68 1,439,365 2.97
Rental and maintenance of premises. . . ... 2,565,534 5.12 2,558,813 5.27
Technical programmes. .................. 1,779,600 3.55 1,779,600 3.67
Acquisition of capital assets.............. 2,649,466 5.29 2,171,665 4.48
Other charges. ......................... 3,850,386 7.69 4,014,766 8.27
49,495,345  98.81 47,952,353 98.85

International Court of Justice............ 594,463 119 557,656 1.15
50,089,808 100.00 48,510,009 100.00

The amount shown for travel and transportation comprises the following major categories:

1955 1954
$ 3

Travel of representatives and delegates. ......................... 641,518 548,681
Travel and subsistence of observers..................... ....... 311,671 356,409
Travel and subsistance of staff assigned to investigations and in-

quiries, meetings of various official bodies and other travel on

official business.... ... ... ... ... . 1,093,305 829,790
Travel on appointment, transfer and repatriation................. 394,803 319,113
Travel on home leave...........c. i, 858,747 997,719
Local transportation costs (including hire and other charges for air-

craft used on missions)........ A 281,351 222,253

3,581,395 3,273,965

In the financial report for the year ended 31 December 1954 the total for travel and transportation was
shown as $1,928,334. In view of the revised budget account grouping in 1955, it was necessary, for comparative
purposes, to add to this amount $319,113 for travel on appointment, transfer and repatriation, $997,719
for travel on home leave, hoth originally reported for 1954 as common staff costs, and $28,799 for other travel,
thus increasing the total for 1954 to $3,273,965. The increase in 1955, $307,430, is mainly a result of the
San Francisco meeting of the General Assembly, $78,876, and the convening of the International Conference on
the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy, $161,397.

Further details of the obligations incurred under the various parts of the appropriations for 1955 will be
found in the following paragraphs, together with comparative figures for 1954 and explanatory comments on
matters of interest. In this connexion, it is also to be noted that in certain other cases the 1954 figures have been
rearranged so as to conform to the basis of the 1955 estimates and thus provide properly comparable amounts
in cases where the form of presentation in 1955 was changed from 1954.

9. Part I. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, Commissions and Committees: $1,008,513.

The total obligations incurred under this heading in 1955 exceeded by some $120,000 the comparable charges
in 1954. While costs attributed to the General Assembly, its Commissions and Committees showed a reduction
of $20,000, charges generally increased in the other sections. The main increases related to (a) the Sub-Committee
of the Disarmament Commission, where the additional charges of $30,000 resulted from the extended length
of the session; (&) costs of meetings of the regional economic commissions showed an increase of $57,000, due to
the fact that the Economic Commissions for Latin America and for Asia and the Far East held full meetings
away from their headquarters in 1955, whereas in 1954 no full meeting of the Economic Commission for Latin
America was held; and (¢) charges related to Trusteeship missions showed an increase of $24,000, due to the
necessity to provide in 1955 for two Visiting Missions, to Togoland and to the Cameroons, as compared with
one Visiting Mission in 1954 to East Africa.




10. Parit I1. Special missions and related activities: $2,224,727.

The costs for 1955 with comparative figures for 1954 are summarized below:

Travel
and trgnsport Otger

389,271 177,751
75,740 37,303

— 139,336

326,407 69,486
21,293 2,392

70,497 26,556
4,100 —

16,694 1,731

29,011 4,843

1955
Total
$

699,439

131,257
139,336

448,124
93,882

125,288
8,200

24,266

37,611

1954
Total
$

690,500

168,134
152,518

529,023
113,416

175,526
6,700

24,289°

42,787
14,137
3,150

933,013 459,398
90,377 80,932

1,707,403 1,920,180

517,324

605,117

Salaries
and -zé)ages
United Nations Conciliation Commission for Pal-

estine and United Nations Truce Supervision

Organization in Palestine. . ................ 132,417
United Nations Commission for the Unification

and Rehabilitation of Korea................ 18,214
Korean service medals. .. ... oo —
United Nations Representative in India and Pa-

kistan and United Nations Military Observer

Group in India and Pakistan. .............. 52,231
United Nations Tribunal in Libya............ 70,197
United Nations Advisory Council for the Trust

Territory of Somaliland under Italian adminis-

AtiOn . . e e e e e 28,235
Repatriation of Greek children............... 4,100
United Nations Commission on the Racial Situa-

tion in the Union of South Africa and Commit-

tee on the Treatment of People of Indian

Origin in the Union of South Africa......... 5,841
Secretary-General's mission in implementation

of General Assembly resolution 906 (IX)..... 3,757
United Nations Military Observers in Greece... —_
United Nations Tribunal in Eritrea........... —_—
United Nations Commission for Indonesia...... —

314,992
Field Sefvice . o vv vt ie e e e i 346,015
661,007

1,023,390 540,330

+ The 1954 total includes the Commission on the Racial Situation in the Union of South Africa only.

11, Part II1. Headquariers, New York: $30,282,265.

2,224,727 2,525,297}

The obligations incurred under this heading are set out in the following table under the related objects of
expenditure, together with the comparative figures for the preceding year:

Salaries, wages, elc.. .. ... i e .

Other direct departmental charges

Radioservices. . ......ooiiivnniiiee i,
Motion picture supplies and services............
Othercharges. . ...,

Travel

On official busingss..........oiiivrnnenennn..
On appointment, transfer and repatriation......
Onhomeleave.............ccoviiiiiiionnnn.

Common staff costs

Pension and retirement costs. .. ...............
Installation and separation costs...............
Other common staff costs.....................
Training and welfare.........................

19$55 193:54
........... 19,693,872 19,567,877
........... 335,269 342,102
........... 175,375 179,317
........... 133,008 139,750
643,652 661,169
........... 86,512 97,479
........... 251,014 207,594
........... 672,578 837,873
1,010,104 1,142,946
........... 1,993,451 2,014,538
........... 673,741 793,377
........... 2,232,321 2,247,628
........... 99,537 69,694
4,999,050 5,125,237




1955 1954

Common services 3 $
Communications and freight.............................. 509,008 516,439
Rental and maintenance of premises....................... 2,227,947 2,243,835
Stationery and supplies.......... .. oo 330,288 299,202
Rental and maintenance of equipment..................... 536,736 509,430
Other charges. ... 162,253 179,014

3,766,232 3,747,920

Permanent equipment
Furniture and office equipment.. ..., ..................... 122,825 109,416
Other equipment and library books........................ 46,530 65,174

169,355 174,590

Improvements to premises............. ... ouineuiinini.. — 565,000

30,282,265 30,984,739

Common staff costs include the following items:
Installation and separation costs

Separation PaymMents. . ...vuu vt it e e e 355,300 501,867
Repatriation grants. ..........co it n i 107,961 97,231
Removal of household goods. ............................. 158,913 148,649
Othercharges. ... ...t e e e 51,567 45,630
673,741 793,377
Other common staff costs

Children’s allowances, education grants, etc................. 467,103 462,321
Contributions, medical and other social insurance........... 102,154 108,440
Reimbursement for national income taxation............... 1,630,000 1,650,000
Othercharges. . ...cooi i i e e 33,064 26,867
2,232,321 2,247,628

The obligations incurred in respect of separation payments exclude payments made to terminated staff
members under awards made by the Administrative Tribunal which, in accordance with the provisions of General
Assembly resolution 888 (IX), are chargeable to the Special Indemnity Fund. The charges to this Fund during
1955 and its position at the end of the year were as follows:

3
Amount transferred to the Fund out of Staff Assessment Income. vee.. 250,000
Payments charged in 1955 in connexion with awards made to thirteen terminated
stafl members. . ... o e e 175,017
74,983
12.. Part IV. European Office fo the United Nations: $5,682,038.
These charges are summarized as follows:
1955 1954
Direct costs [ )
European Office. .. ... ..ot i 2,590,079 2,335,492
Information Services. .. ..ovv ittt e e 99,644 08,522
Permanent Central Opium Board secretariat............... 67,721 57,668
Economic Commission for Europe......................... 941,903 937,188
Narcotic Drugs Division.............. ... oo, 65,778 —
Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 569,963 585,772
4,335,088 4,014,642
Common costs
Common staff costs. .. .. o 794,489 697,627
COMIUMON SEBIVICES . « o v v vttt e e et e et e e e e e 413,615 453,139
Permanent equipment. . .....ovvv v 138,846 139,287
5,682,038 5,304,695



The amount of $649,844 shown in statement I, section 19 (Office of the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees) consists of direct staff costs of $569,963 as shown above, plus branch office costs of $79,881 which
have been included under “‘Common costs” in the above tabulation.

In addition to the charges as summarized above, expenditures were incurred during 1955 against certain
special funds and grants, totalling $40,071. The major expenditures of this nature related to Rockefeller Foun-
dation grants, $5,557 (mainly for scholarships in the economic field); Ford Foundation grants, $18,692, ar_ld the
Humanitarian Fund $3,608 (both in the refugee field); and the Library Endowment Fund $10,122 (for library

purposes).
Expenditures by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees under the Refugee Fund are reported
by him directly to the General Assembly.

13. Part V. Information cenires: $893,162,

The total obligations incurred at the various centres, together with comparative figures for 1954, were as
follows:

19055 1954
Location of cenlre $ 8

AT IS .+ o o ottt e e e e 20,449 17,014
Belgrade. o .ovovi it e e 27,397 24,645
BOgOtA. . o vt e e 21,834 10,654
BUENOS A . . v vt et et er e e e e e 38,055 37,754
CallO. v o et e e e e e e e 59,205 55,691
Copenhagen. .. .o.ov vttt 53,148 45,446
KaraChi, o o e e e e 31,069 31,090
TGS+ Vo (o) + N 98,274 103,319
Mexie0 CItY . v vt e et e e e e 66,547 57,071
B 00 (1 06 1 2 V- W RSP 30,926 30,840
IMOSCOW .+ v vt et et e et et e e it e e e e 72,757 73,972
New Delhi. .. oo e e e e 49,072 44,255
ParIS . oottt e e e e e e 89,631 88,155
PragUe. . o e e 36,992 32,350
Riode Janeiro. .. ... oo e 55,541 41,734
Shanghai (including Djakarta and Manila). .................. 68,588 60,695
SYAMEY . v v et e e 25,474 27,391
I 2 3= o=+ U SO 9,151 8,645
Washington, D.C. ... . e e 39,052 62,257

893,162 852,978

In addition, the direct expenditures of the Geneva centre, amounting to $99,644 for 1955, are included in
part IV, as set out in paragraph 12 on page 7.

14. Part VI. Secretariats of the regional economic commissions: $2,078,332.

The amount stated above covers the Economic Commissions for Asia and the Far East and for Latin America;
expenditures for the Economic Commission for Europe, $§941,903, (exclusive of common staff costs, charges for
common services, etc., which are not separately stated) are included under the Geneva Office in part IV. On this
basis, charges in respect of the three existing Commissions are summarized as follows:

Asia
and the Latin
Far East Americo Europe
$ $ )

Salaries and Wages. .. .......viiue it i 805,592 664,712 016,948
Travel. .. .. o e 93,894 84,285 24,955

899,486 748,997 041,903
Common staff CoStS. .. oo v et e e e 146,808 113,939 8
Communications. ... ..o o vu st et e e 15,141 17,394 8
Other eXpenses. . ... vt 41,589 56,563 8
Permanent equipment........... ... ... ... ... ... 10,700 27,715 "

1,113,724 964,608 941,903

* Included in undistributed charges of the European Office.



15. Part VIII. Coniractual priniing: $1,374,934,

The obligations incurred under the two main categories were as {ollows:

19355 1954
$
Official Records. ..........ooovi 612,696 643,770
Publications. . . ... 762,238 795,595
1,374,934 1,439,365

In addition, contractual printing costs amounting to $460,429 in respect of the official records of the Inter-
national Conference on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy, are included in part XIII.

16. Part IX. Technical programmes: $1,779,600,

The appropriations made under the four sections of part IX have been dealt with as grants-in-aid to the
Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance. For the year 1955, this part includes the provision of $386,700
for administrative expenses shown in the previous year under part 111, section 9. The total of $1,779,600 appears
as a part of the available funds credited for the programme executed by the United Nations, as shown in the
separate statements presented in connexion with operations under the Expanded Programme in part 11 of the
present report.

17. Part X. Special expenses: $2,649,466.

For 1954 these expenses totalled $2,149,466. The additional amount of $500,000 in 1955 represents the
increase from $1,500,000 to $2,000,000 of the provision for the amortization of the Headquarters Construction
Loan in accordance with the agreed schedule for repayment.

As at 31 December 1955, Member States’ equities acquired in United Nations capital assets amounted to
$12,270,334, as reflected in the statement of assets and liabilities (statement III), an increase of $2,649,466 as
compared with the figures as at 31 December 1954.

As al Charges As at
31 December under part X 31 December
1954 in 1955 1955
General Fund: $ $ $
Equity in the assets transferred from the League of
Nations.......cooveiiii i 2,597,868 649,466 3,247,334
Equity in land and structures, Mogadiscio. ... ... 23,000 — 23,000
Permanent Headquarters Constructton Account, equity
in property:
Amortization of loan.............. ... .. .. ..., 5,000,000 2,000,000 7,000,000
Additional construction costs. .................. 2,000,000 — 2,000,000

9,620,868 2,649,466 12,270,334

18. Pa.rt‘XI . Joint Staff Pension Board and United Nations Staff Pension Commiltee: $112,625.

This is a new part, established in order to segregate these charges, which in previous years were included
in part III covering expenditures for Headquarters, New York. Under article XXVII of the regulations of the
Fund, as amended by the General Assembly (resolution 772 (VIII)), administrative expenses incurred by the
Board are to be charged to the Fund as from 1 January 1955, while expenses incurred by the Stafl Pension Com-
mittee of a member organization are to be charged to the general budget of that organization. Because, however,
the Pension Board and the United Nations Staff Pension Committee are serviced by a single secretariat, the
related expenditures are necessarily combined; accordingly, an amount of $85,189, representing the share of
these expenditures chargeable to the Fund, is included as miscellaneous income.

Details of the expenditures under this part are as follows:

3
Salaries and wages—secretariat. . ... ... . e 58,591
Consultants (mainly for actuarial and investment services)....................... 33,714
Common staff COoStS. . . ..t 8,034
Travel of members and staff. . ... ... . . . . e 12,286
112,625




19. Part XII. The International Court of Justice: $594,463.

The obligations incurred, as certified by the Court, are detailed as follows:

19§5 1%54

Salaries and allowances of members of the Court................. 305,450 290,457
Travelling expenses of members of the Court.................... 15,605 15,174
Travelling expenses and allowances of Judges ad hoc.............. 8,019 2,417
MisCEllanEOUS EXPEISES . « o 4t vttt o he et et ie e 1,000 185
Pensions for members of the Court. ............. ... ivn,. 24,081 13,750
Salaries and wages of the Registry........... .. .ot 157,086 148,668
Travelling expenses of the Registry................. ..o oo 4,745 6,888
Other staff EXPeMSES. . . v\t i iaiiiaa e 23,092 23,04
COMITION SEIVICES . « v v v v e et oot ae ot e it et tan s 51,041 51,498
Permanent eqUIPIENt. . . ..o oit it e i 3,444 5,585

594,463 557,656

90. Part XIII, International Conference on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy: $1,346,913.

This is a new part of the budget, set up to cover expenditures relating to the Conference held in Geneva
during 1955 and associated activities. These charges are summarized as follows:

$

Advisory Committee: travel, etc., eXpenses. . ........ .o, 14,514
Conference staff COSES. v vttt e e e e e 273,912
Servicing Staff COSES. .. vt i e 173,151
Public information COBES. . . v vttt vttt et et e e e e e 44,416
Contractual Printing. . ... vu et i e e e 460,429
Contractual and other translation services. ... ... innaeeinen .. 230,263
Alterations to premises in GeNeva. .. ... ovit ittt e 57,853
Other BXDEISES. . . .\ vttt e it e e e e 92,375

1,346,913

Additional costs to be incurred in 1956 are estimated at some $960,000, principally for completing the transla-
tion and publication of the records of the Conference.

21. Ex gratia payments.

In accordance with the requirements of financial regulation 10.3, the following ex gratia payments charged
against 1955 budgetary appropriations are reported:

Indemnity payments made to five separated staff members employed under fixed-term

(L0} o 5 Y - 13,330
Indemnity payment made upon separation of a disabled staff member.............. 7,867
Indemnity payment to a staff member employed under a temporary-indefinite contract

as if under a permanent appPOINTMENT, ..ot v ettt vt ettt e et ciren e 2,371
Compassionate payments to two separated staff members. ........................ 2,250
Repatriation of a staff member's mother. . ... ... ... i 269
Compassionate payment to widow of deceased local employee in India.............. 130
Compromise settlement with travel agent concerning disputed claim............... 113
Hospitalization costs of a local employee in Liberia................. .. ... ..., 45
Travel expenses for wife of injured chauffeur.............. ... ... .. ... .. ... 19

26,400

Cash and investments

22. Cash balances and investments (all short-term) of the General and Working Capital Funds at 31 Decem-
ber 1955 totalled $16,040,853. Cash and investments in the Permanent Headquarters Construction Account
amounted to $444,480, and in trust or special accounts, $72,945,887. Details of this latter group of accounts will
be found in paragraph 27 on page 12 and in statement I1I on pages 22 and 23.

10



Members® contributions, and advances to the Working Capital Fund

23. The position of the accounts for contributions at 31 December 1955 was as follows:

For$1955 Far$1954 F0r$1953
Assessed........... ... ... ... ... 39,640,000 41,300,000 44,200,000
Collected. .. ...t 35,895,813 38,945,504 44,149,915
Balance receivable. .................... 3,744,187 2,354,496 50,085
Percentage collected.................. 90.55 94.30 99.89

The percentages collected as at 31 December 1955 compare with relative percentages a year ago of 90.77,
95.07 and 99.83 respectively, thus showing a slightly less favourable collection record for the year 1955. The
total contributions outstanding at the end of 1955, $6,148,768, showed a slight increase as compared with the
outstanding amount at the end of 1954. Advances to the Working Capital Fund were fully paid as of 31 Decem-
ber 1955.

For the year 1955 it was possible to provide for payment of 34.35 per cent of contributions in currencies
other than US dollars, as compared with 30.70 per cent in the preceding year.

Capital assets

24. Property in Geneva consists of the Secretariat Building, Assembly Hall, Library Building and villas, trans-
ferred from the League of Nations, valued at $11,054,540, and the extensions to the buildings completed during
the year 1953 at a cost of $1,033,765, making the total amount $12,088,305. The cost of these extensions, financed
by the Swiss Government and the World Health Organization, is included in the figure for “Donated funds',
which appears on the liabilities side of statement III, in the amount of $11,946,311.

The land for the permanent Headquarters site in New York, which was given to the Organization, is carried
at a valuation of $9,600,000 and the equivalent amount included also under donated funds. The construction
costs to date for the buildings on the site and related costs are carried, pending completion, in the Permanent
Headquarters Construction Account, a separate section of the statement of assets and liabilities, and are dealt
with in paragraph 25 of the present report.

The land and structures in Mogadiscio were acquired, at a cost of $23,000, for the use of the Advisory Council
‘or the Trust Territory of Somaliland under Italian administration.

The source of funds for the capital assets as now shown in the accounts of the General Fund may be sum-
narized as follows:

§ 3

Donated funds:

Library Building, Geneva. ................. .. oo 1,312,546

Extension of the Secretariat Building, Geneva................. 1,033,765

Land for the permanent Headquarters, New York.............. 9,600,000 11,946,311
Members’ equity in land and structures in Mogadiscio, acquired

against budget appropriations. ........... ... i 23,000
Credits to Members arising from transfer of the League of Nations

assets:

Members’ equity established as a result of liquidation by budget

APPrOPHations. . o\ ee e e e e 3,247,334
Deferred, to be liquidated 1956-1965. ...... ... ... ... ........ 6,494,660 9,741,994

21,711,305

Construction of the permanent Headquarters

5. The construction accounts of the permanent Headquarters show net construction obligations incurred to
1 December 1955 in the amount of $66,634,639, as detailed in schedule C. These expenditures have been financed
s to $65,000,000 from the loan in that amount made available by the United States of America, and the balance,
1,634,639, from the appropriations totalling $2,000,000 made by the General Assembly and from donated funds
otalling $102,577. Thus, the balance remaining available was $467,938. In accordance with the provisions of
esolution 969 (X) no further commitments are to be madc against the permanent Headquarters construction
ccount after 31 August 1956, and consequently it is expected that as soon as practicable after that date the
und will be closed out.

11



Working Capital Fund

26. In accordance with the provisions of General Assembly resolution 892 (IX) the Working Capital Fund was
maintained for 1955 at the amount of $21,500,000, of which $20,000,000 was derived from cash advances by
Member States, and $1,500,000 from transfers from surplus account. Details of the credits established for each

Member State are given in schedule G.

As at 31 December 1955, advances outstanding for various approved purposes aggregated $10,621,032.
Available balances totalled $10,878,968 represented by cash, short-term investments and accrued interest.

The use of the Fund for making advances in the course of the financial year is illustrated by the following
table, which shows the amounts outstanding at the end of each quarter during the year, compared with the
previous year.

1 January 31 March 30 June 30 September 31 December
Purpose of advances: $ $ # $ 3
Budgetary expenditures. ............ 6,116,049 12,103,446 15,115,777 5,912,354 10,334,942
Unforeseen and extraordinary expendi-
BULBS . o et e e e — 63,346 271,050 951,184 —
Loans to specialized agencies, etc. . . . . 5,185 5,185 5,185 5,185 5,185
Other....... i 256,188 358,838 357,181 388,020 280,905

Totals—1955 6,377,422 12,530,815 15,749,193 7,256,743 10,621,032

Totals—1954 5,938,289 13,016,321 15,543,569 5,343,126 6,377,422

Trust funds and special accounts

27. The net assets under this heading total $73,534,411 and are summarized below:

Cash and
receivables
(less current
) liabilities) Investments Total
Trust funds and special accounts: $ $ $
Library Endowment Fund (schedule HY. ........................ 32,857 586,695 619,552
Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance (schedule J)......... 5,031,963 12,508,966 17,540,929
Amounts held in respect of activities separately reported:
Joint Staff Pension Fund.......... ... ... ... .. ... . .. . oL 291,860 53,792,486 54,084,346
United Nations Technical Assistance account. .. .......covvvvnn... 1,237,888 —_ 1,237,888
Technical Assistance Board secretariat account................... 35,239 — 35,239
Other funds:
Administered by the United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees 16,457 — 16,457

6,646,264 66,888,147 73,534,411

Investments are carried at cost prices, adjusted where appropriate for amortization of discount or premiums
over the life of each security.

During 1955 the assets of the International Press House Fund, which had been held in an interim custodian-
ship since its transfer [rom the League of Nations, were disposed of by transfer in equal shares to the United
Nations Correspondents’ Association in New York and the Geneva Association of United Nations Correspondents.

Cash in two banks and all investments of the United Nations Children's Fund were previously included in
these statements, but are now reported only in the financial report and accounts of UNICEF.

28. The accounting submitted in schedule J in respect of the Special Account for the Expanded Programme
of Technical Assistance shows funds on hand at the close of the year totalling $17,540,929, which consists of the
following elements:

$

Worling Capital and Reserve Fund ... .. ... ..., 9,000,000
Funds allocated and apportioned to participating organizations but not yet drawn

by them. .. o 6,904,296
Contributions and other funds received but not yet allocated or apportioned to

the participating organizations. . ... ........c.ueonoems e 1,594,991

Advance payments on 1956 10cal COStS. . . oo er e e 41,642

17,540,929

12



29. It is to be noted that schedule J in no sense constitutes an operational statement of the Programme, but is
essentially a statement of the disposition of contributions and other income received in accordance with the
provisions of paragraph 8 of Economic and Social Council resolution 222 (IX). However, the General Assembly
will receive in a separate submission, as in preceding years, a consolidated financial report on the operations of
the participating organizations under the programme, pursuant to the requirements of resolution 519 A (VI).
The accounts of the United Nations as a participating organization, together with the accounts for the Technical
Assistance Board secretariat expenditures, are separately presented as part 11 of the present report, together with
a separate financial report and report by the Board of Auditors.

30. In conclusion, attention is invited also to the fact that, in accordance with the practice adopted in preceding
years, the financial statements presented herewith do not include the accounts of the United Nations Children’s
Fund, the United Nations Relief and Works Agency {or Palestine Refugees in the Near East, or the United
Nations Korean Reconstruction Agency. In conformity with the related resolutions of the General Assembly,
separate reports will be presented to the Assembly covering the accounts of these organizations.

(Signed) Dag HAMMARSRIOLD
Secretary-General

13






ACCOUNTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1955



Statement of 1955 budget appropriations, obligat

Appropriation
seclion Purpose of appropriation
Puart 1. Sessions of the General Assembly, the Councils, Commissions and Commiltees
1. The General Assembly, Commissions and Committees. .
2. The Security Council, Commissions and C ommittees.
3. The Economic and Sonml Council, Commissions and Commlttees
3a. Permanent Central Opium Boeard and Drug Supervisory Body . . R
3b. Regional Economic Commissions. ... ... . e
4. The Trusteeship Council, Commissions and Committees. ......... ... .. .. ... it iiiiianiieee s
ToTAL, P¢
Part I1. Special missions and related activities }
5. Special missions and related activities . .
Sa. United Nations Fleld Service . ..ot i i e e e e e e e e
ToTtAL, Par
Part 111, Headquarters, New York '1‘/
6, Offices of the Secretary-General . . e
6a. Office of Under-Secretaries wuhnut l)epartment e
7. Department of Political and Security Council Affairs. ... ..
7a. Secretariat of the Military Stall Committee.
8. Department of Economic and Social Affairs. . .. ..
9. Department of Trusteeship and Information from Non- Self-Govemmg Terutorles
10. Department of Public Information. . P
10a. Visitors' Service.......... S R R
11. Department of ConferenceServices...................._..................... e
11a, Library. .
12, OﬂiceofGenemlSexvlLes .
13. Tempomryassnstancc'leu»nsultdnts
14, Travel of staff. ... ... o e
15, Common Stafl COSES. . ... ittt e e e e e e e ey
16, COMUTION SEIVICES . o o v ot o et et e e e et e e e ettt et e e et et e e s e
17, Permanent eqQUIPIIEIL , . . oottt it e ot et e e e e e e e e s
ToraL, Perl
Part IV, [European Office of the United Nations 'ﬁf
18. European Office of the United NillIons . .o o 0o .o 0 e i v m e
19.  High Commissioner [or Refugees. ... .. o
ToraL, Par.
A
Part V. Information cenires 7
20. Information centres (nther than the information services of the European Office).
Pa

Part VI. Secrelarials of the Regional Economic Commaissions (other than the Economic Commission for Euro.

21.
22.

Secretariat of the FEconomic Commission for Asia and the Far East oo oo oo ociia oo
Secretariatl ol the Feonomic Comnussion for Latin America. ... o oo iin o iere v o

TotaL, Par
/(/\

16



STATEMENT I

=meurred and unobligated balances of appropriations

Obligations incurred

Appropriated Unobligated
by the Liguidaled by balances of
General féssemblyl disbursements Unligz%idated T Oélll appr 01"%70”077'5

574,000 492,213 81,503 573,716 284
89,000 88,645 — 88,645 355
150,000 109,472 36,116 145,588 4412
27,200 24,469 201 24,670 2,530
104,200 101,812 — 101,812 2,388
76,000 61,693 12,389 74,082 1,918
1,020,400 878,304 130,209 1,008,513 11,887
1,709,000 1,575,605 131,798 1,707,403 1,597
518,000 506,474 10,850 517,324 676
2,227,000 2,082,079 142,648 2,224,727 2,273
2,120,000 2,115,213 229 2,115,442 4,558
90,000 88,758 — 88,758 1,242
625,000 621,999 — 621,999 3,001
114,000 112,871 — 112,871 1,129
3,525,000 3,519,679 — 3,519,679 5,321
825,000 818,626 _— 818,626 6,374
2,530,000 2,399,471 129,629 2,529,100 200
200,000 191,770 2,929 194,699 5,301
6,231,600 6,225,301 1,054 6,226,355 5,245
482,000 474,079 5,766 479,845 2,155
3,135,500 3,134,346 966 3,135,312 188
502,000 490,230 4,609 494,839 7,161
1,011,000 844,202 165,901 1,010,103 897
4,999,400 3,333,821 1,665,229 4,999,050 350
3,767,000 3,446,026 320,206 3,766,232 768
172,000 145,602 23,753 169,355 2,645
30,329,500 27,961,994 2,320,271 30,282,265 47,235
5,042,000 4,906,991 125,203 5,032,194 9,806
650,000 633,334 16,510 649,844 156
5,692,000 5,540,325 141,713 5,682,038 9,962
893,500 871,945 21,217 893,162 338
893,500 871,945 21,217 293,162 338
1,115,000 1,079,263 34,461 1,113,724 1,276
966,000 050,708 13,900 964,608 1,392
2,081,000 2,029,971 48,361 2,078,332 2,668

17




Aﬁzg);c;g;ialim Purpose of appropriation
Part VII. Hospitality
23, HHOSPILALIEY « - . v vt e e e e e e e e e e e
23a. Specpzal payments under Annex I, paragraph 2 of the staff regulations. .. ... ... i
Part VIII. Contractual printing
24, OFfiCIal TECOTAS . « vttt et et et et e et e e e e e e e e
25, PUDIICAONS . -+« v et e et e e e et e i e e e e e e e e e e e e
Part IX. Technical programmes
26. Technical Assistance Administration. ... ... ... i e i e
27. Economic deVelopIeITt .. .. ..ut ittt e e e e
28. Social activities. . R PR
29, Public administration . ... vu e ettt e e e e
Part X. Special expenses é
30. Transfer of the assets of the League of Nations to the United Nations. ... .... . ... ... .. ... o iiihia
31. Amortization of the Headquarters construction loan. .. ... ................
ToraL, Part X
Part XI. Joint Siaff Pension Board and United Nations Staff Pension Committee
32. Joint Stafl Pension Board and United Nations Staff Pension Committee................ ..ol )
TorAL, Part X1
Part XII. The International Court of Justice
33. The International Court of JUSLICE .. vttt t ottt et et i et e e e i e .
TotaL, Part XII
Part XT1I. International Conference on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy .
34. International Conference on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy . ..... ... . ... i e,

TotAL, Part XIII |

GranND ToTAL

i Appropriations by the General Assembly under resolution 890 (I1X) adopted on 17 December 1954 and revised under resolution 978 (X).
adopted on 16 December 1955, subsequently modified by transfers belween appropriation sections totalling $135,000 made with the
concurrence of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions; and $53,300 authorized by the Secretary-General
under paragraph 3 (a) (iii) of resolution 8§90 (IX),

Certified correct
(Szgned) B. R. TURNER ‘
Controller

AUDIT

The abovt? statement of budget appropriations, obligations incurred and unobligated balances of appropriations
we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the above statement is correct. ¢

18

SR



Appropriated
by the
General ‘% ssemblyt

20,000
50,000

70,000

612,700
. 762,300

1,375,000

386,700
479,400
768,500
145,000

1,779,600

649,500
2,000,000

2,649,500

114,000

114,000

596,500

— e ————

596,500

-

1,400,000
1,400,000

50,228,000

[——

—_—

CERTIFIC ATE
ed in accordance with our directions. We have obtained all

has been examin

Obligations incurred

Liguidated by
disbursemenls

18,634
43,167

61,801

331,588
500,386

831,974

386,700
479,400
768,500
145,000

1,779,600

649 466
2,000,000

2,649,466

105,574
105,574

594,463

594,463

1,080,449

1,080,449

46,467,945

Unliquidated
3

969

969

281,108
261,852

542,960

266,464

266,464

3,621,863

19

Luis

Total

19,603
43,167

62,770

612,696
762,238

1,374,934

386,700
479,400
768,500
145,000

1,779,600

649,466
2,000,000

2,649,466

112,625
112,625

504,463
504,463

1,346,913

1,346,913

50,089,808

Approved
(Signed)

STATEMENT I

(continued)

Unobligated
balunces of
appropriations

397
6,833

7,230

66

34

34

1,375

———

1,375

e e

2,037

2,037

53,087

53,087¢

138,192

Dag HAMMARSKJOLD

Secretary-General

the information and explanations that

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada

AcEVEDO RODRIGUEZ, Colombia
Lars Brerg, Norway



-

STATEMENT [I

Statement of income and obligations incurred and surplus account for the year ended
31 December 1955

Income: ] $
Members’ contributions:
As originally assessed for 1955 {(schedule A) . .............. . ... ... 40,131,200
Assessable in connexion with 1955 supplementary appropriations. .. .. 3,264,200 43,395,400
Maiscellaneous income:
Assessments on salaries and allowancesof staff. .. .................. 4,335,869
Rental income (space charges)........o.ooiviiioiiii oL, 339,247
Reimbursement for staff and services furnished to specialized agencies
and Others. . ..t e e 452,819
Sale of Official Records and publications........... oo iivoiivn.vunn 330,668
Revenue from film distribution. ... ... ... . oo 19,862
Income from investments and other interest....................uu.. 182,849
Sale of used office, transportation and other equipment, etc.......... 62,609
Refund of prior years’ expenditures. ............ oL 202,902
Contributions of non-member States. .. .....c.ovvivr .. 269,371
Revenue from sales of United Nations stamps. . ...o.cvvivvnr e nn, 518,810
VS OIS’ ST VICE .« vt vttt e e e e e 362,665
United Nations Gift Centre. ......ovr o et i, 62,212
MISCEIAMEOUS . + vttt et e e e e e e e 27,768 7,197,651
50,593,051
Deduct:
Obligations incurred, per statement of 1955 budget appropriations,
©LC .+ e e ] 50,089,808
Excess of income over obligations incurred carried to Surplus Account. 503,243
Surplus Account
Balance asat 1 January 1055 . . ..t e i e it e 1,421,792
Less: '
Amount applied as credits to Members' contributions in 1955............. 1,193,070
228,722
Add:
Savings eflected in liquidating prior year's obligations. . .. ............... 274,093
Excess of income over obligations incurred for year ended 31 December 1955 503,243
Balance as at 31 December 1055, . ... oo 1,006,058
Certified correct Approved
(Signed) B. R. TURNER (Signed) Dag HAMMARSKJOLD
Controller Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

. The apove.statement of income and obligations incurred and surplus account has been examined in accordance
with our directions. We have obtained all the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify-
as a result of the audit, that, in our opinion, the above statement is correct.

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis AceveEpo Ropricugz, Colombia
Lars BRrEIE, Norway

20



Statement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1955 follows overleaf



Statement of assets and liabilities

General Fund
Cash at banksandon hand. ... ..cu e i e
Contributions receivable from Members (schedule A). e P
Contributions assessable against Members in connexion with 1955 supple-
mentary appropriations........ P
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc.o. .. ..ol
Capital assets: . o i
Secretariat building and Assembly Hall, Library building and villas,
GEIIEVA. + v\ e ee et e it e e e et e
Land for permanent Headquarters site, New York....................
Land and structures, Mogadiscio............coi i i

Permanent Headguarters Construction Account

Cash 8t DAMKS. + o o vttt et e e e
Investments (schedule D).........o o i
Due from General Fund . ... .. 0 i e e
Preliminary and construction expenditures (schedule C)...................

Working Capital Fund
Cash at banks. . . oot e e e e e e
Investments (schedule D)...... ...t i e
Interest accrued. ... .ottt e e e e e
Advances to General Fund to finance budgetary expenditures...............
Advances to specialized agencies and preparatory commissions (schedule E). .
Advances to finance miscellaneous self-liquidating purchases and activities
(schedule F) ..o e e e e e

Trust Funds and Special Accounts

Cash at banksandon hand. ... ... ..o i i i
Investments. ... oo e e e
Accounts receivable, accrued interest, etC..... ..ottt o
Due from General Fund

...............................................

Certified correct
(Signed) B. R. TURNER
Controller

The above statement of assets and liabilities has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have

in our opinion, the ahove statement is correct.

22

3

12,088,305
9,600,000
23,000

10,334,942
5,185

280,905

73,534,411 °

b

5,216,812

21,711,305 ;
37,437,159

45,513

398,967

52,480
66,634,639

10,621,032
21,500,000

[i7

6,057,740
66,388,14
587,122
1,401




STATEMENT III
as at 31 December 1955

$ $
L . L1ABILITIES
Unliquidated obligations. . ............coviiviiniinnnnn i 3,621,863
Sundry credit balances............................ ... .o 709,110
Due to Working Capital Fund.......................... ... ... " 10,334,942
Due toother funds.................. ... ... .. ... ...y 53,881
Deferred credits to Members as a result of transfer of assets from the League
of Nations (schedule B)...............ooooviivio oo, 6,494,660
Members' equity in the assets transferred from the League of Nations as a
result of liquidation of credits. . ............ ... 3,247,334
Members’ equity in land and structures, Mogadiscio. ...................... 23,000
Donated funds..........c..oo i 11,946,311 21,711,305
Surplus per statement of income and obligations incurred and surplus account. . 1,006,058
37,437,159
Accounts payable to contractors, suppliers and others. . ................. .. 29,022
Donated funds for special projects. . .........oovuiieur e, 102,577
Loan from the Government of the United States of America under the agree-
ment dated 11 August 1048 . ... ... .. 65,000,000
Less: amortization payments. ... .....o i 7,000,000 58,000,000
Members' equity in property:
Amortization payments on loan from the United States Government.... 7,000,000
Appropriations made for additional construction costs................. 2,000,000 9,000,000
67,131,599
Principal of Fund (schedule G):
Advances assessed on Members. . . ..o oo or it 20,000,000
Transferred from surplus account. ........covovv vt iin e, 1,500,000 21,500,000
21,500,000
Trust funds and special accounts:
Library Endowment Fund (schedule H).......... e 619,552
Special Account for Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance (sched-
19) (T 1 TP 17,540,929 18,160,481
Amounts held in respect of activities separately reported:
Joint Staff Pension Fund . .. ... .. . i i i 54,084,346
United Nations Technical Assistance account............ooviuvninn... 1,237,888
Technical Assistance Board secretariat account........... ... vvn.... 35,239 55,357,473
Jther special accounts........covviiiv i Coee ) 16,457
73,534,411
Approved
(Signed) Dag HAMMARSKJOLD

Secrelary-General
CERTIFICATE
obtained all the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that,

(Stgned) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis Acevepo RopricUErz, Colombia
Lars BrEIE, Norway

23



Contributions reecivable from Members as at 31 December 1955

Afghanistan..........coooaiieo.n.
- Argentind ...

Australia . .. oo e
Belgium. ... ..o
Bolivid. .. orce it i e
Brazil. . oo e
BUMDA . 20t o oo e eve e it -
Byelorussian Soviet Socialist Republic
Canada ... e
Chile ... i
China . ..o oot viieceeinaecanes
ColombBia, .o vv v
Costa Rica ... .o iins
Cuba ..
Czechoslovakia. . .......oivv e
Denmark. .....cciviei i

Dominican Republic ..
Beuador. . ..o vi v e
ElSalvador........c...covvvvnn.
Ethiopia..........ocovviiiaiien
France. ... .covviiiee i,
GrBECE vttt it
Guatemala.........ocovvvie it
Haiti. ..ot i
Honduras. . ...y
Tceland ... ..o
India ... i
Indonesia......ocovirervnnnenn..
Iraq ... ... i il
Israel
Lebanon............cciiivion.
Liberia.......cocovii ..
Luxembourg  .......... ... ...,
MeXiCO. . vv it e e
Netherlands ............ ... .......
New Zealand ......................
Nicaraguna  ........... .. ... ...
Norway .o
Pakistanm .............. ... .......
Panama..........................
Paraguay.........................
Pervu. . ... .. .
Philippines ............ .. ... .....
Poland ... ... ... .. .. ... ... .....
Saudi Arabia......................
Sweden......... ... .. ... ... ...
RS2 o 1 T
Thailand
Turkey. ... ... ... ... .. ...
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic. .
Union of South Africa. .. ...........
Union of Soviet Sacialist Republics
United Kingdom of Great Britain and
Northern Ireland e
United States of America...........
Uruguay ... v,

Schedules to statement 111

SCHEDULE A

1955 assessmenls

Assessments

1954

1953

Assessments®

31,712
523,248
713,520
547,032

19,820
523,248

51,532
210,092

1,438,932
118,920
2,227,768
162,524

15,856
118,920
372,616
293,336

19,820

15,856
158,560

23,784

47,568

2,338,760

83,244

27,748

15,856

15,856

15,856

1,308,120
221,084

99,100

43,604

67,388

19,820

15,856

23,784
317,120
495,500
190,272

15,856
198,200
265,588

19,820

15,856

71,352
178,380
685,772

27,748
630,276

31,712

71,352
257,660
792,800
309,192

5,977,712

3,508,140
13,212,012
71,352

Colleclions

31,712
39,892
713,520
547,032
3,839
523,248
51,532
210,092
1,438,932
12,984
26,563
162,524
15,856
17,756
275,700
293,336
19,820
15,758
158,560
23,784
47,568
2,338,760
46,766
438
15,856
15,856
15,856
1,168,120
221,984
82,100
43,604
30,000

15,856
23,784
317,120
495,500
190,272
2,523
198,200
125,588
19,820
15,856
2,212
178,380
529,005
27,748
630,276
31,712
71,352
257,660
792,800
309,192
5,977,712

3,508,140
13,212,012
4913

24

Balance due

483,356

15,981

105,936
2,201,205

101,164
96,916

98

140,000
17,000

37,388
19,820

13,333
140,000

69,140
156,767

Balance due Balance due

S~
[E

NERREINER

o
k=
(=
(=
(=}

T T I O O O O A O

-~
DO
—
BO
oo

PIET LT

!

69,427

NEREESERR

L]

T T O A

I O O O O

25,463

Total
balances
due

b

483,356

63,544

105,936
4,391,205

101,164
96,916

140,000
17,000

37,388
19,820

13,333
140,000

141,268
156,767

L1

161,329



SCHEDULE A (continued)

Assessments
1955 assessments 1954 1953 Total
- balances
Asses.émentsﬂ Callegtwns Balaréce due Balm‘z;e due Balané:c due due
Venezuela ....................... 174,416 174,416 — — — _f.
Yemen...........oooiiiiii 15,856 — 15,856 — — 15,856
Yugoslavia .........oiiiiii.. 174,416 174,416 —_ — — —

39,640,000 35,895,813 3,744,187 2,354,496 50,085 6,148,768

8 The amount of $_39,640,000 is made up as follows: $
Assessed in respect of the financial year 1955 and credited to income for 1955 (statement II) 40,131,200
Assessed in respect of supplementary appropriations from the financial year 1954 and

credited to income for that year. ... ... ... 701,870

. : 40,833,070
Deduct: credits to assessments for the year 1955 for surplus as at 31 December 1954.. .. .. 1,193,070

Total assessments for 1055 as above ... . ... oo 39,640,000

SCHEDULE B

Deferred credits to Members as a result of the transfer of assels
from the League of Nations as at 31 December 1955

$

Afghanistan... .. .. . i i 4,710
ATGeNtiNa. ..ot ittt e e 238,920
Australia . . .. e e 316,500
Belgium. ..o e 176,040
Bolivia . . . e e 18,390
Canada. ... o e e 417,160
Chile. . 69,840
L0 4 52 Y O 265,630
Cuba. . e 59,000
Czechoslovakia. . ... ... e 255,750
Denmark . o o e e e 122,040
Domiifnican Republic. o oot i e it ie e 7,250
Ectador. . . e e e e 2,140
Egypt. . o 42,030
Bl Salvador. .o v oo e e e e e e 6,830
B oramCe . e e e e e e 780,090
GO . v v vt e i e et e e e e e e e e 67,480
Guatemala.........oiiiii it e 4,380
Haiti........... SR RPN 11,640
Honduras. ... o0 e e e 2,780
55 Vs £ N O G 620,220
L ¢ WU U 37,620
JEa0 . e e 17,550
LUXEIMIBOUIG . o v e vttt et v e e e 12,720
LAY o34 (oo JA A PP 41,230
Netherlands. ..o voe et e e e e e e e s 228,550
New Zealand. .. ..o e e e e 104,250
INHCATAZUA + .+« v v v e v et s et e e et et e e 1,550
NOTWAY .« ottt ettt ettt e 09,340
P alAITIA .+ o oottt e e e e e 13,790
POt s o v s e e e e e e 22,120
Poland . .. e e e e 290,050
WA I, .« o . ot et e e e e e e 233,320
ThHatland . © e e 81,940
Turkey........ ... e e e 58,490
Union of South AfriCa. . .. oottt et e e et et i s 197,030
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics. .. ....... ..o onnt 148,550
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland........... 1,151,360
UPUGUAY . v e v et et e e e e e ee e it et e ae e 49,130
NV ENBZUEBIA .« o e e et e e e e e e 34,380
YUZOSIAVIA . ..\t oottt et e e 182,780

6,494,660

25



SCHEDULE C

Permanent Headquarters

Preliminary and construction expenditures to 31 December 1955

$

Completion of Secretariat Building, Conference Area, Assembly Hall and garages................ 51,740,407
Library building, including cost of alterations........... ..o i 1,650,285
Architectural design and planming. .. .. ... .ot ii 2,423,054
Engineering and SUpervisory COSES. ... .uvtvv vt ot i it ian et et e e 3,557,354
Reconstruction of Franklin D. Roosevelt Drive, . ... i e o e e i e 2,772,900
Search of title t0 SITE PrOPEILY .. oottt et e et et e e e e e e e e 20,020

Relocation of persons resident in building located on site (after deducting $375,943 refunded by the
City of New York ) . ... oot e e e e e e e 277,759
DemOlitIOn COSES. . vt ittt e e e e e e e e 303,517
LandsCapim . . oot e e e e 1,137,514
Communications EQUIPITIENT. . . ..o\ttt et e e et et e e e e e 785477
Furniture, furnishings and equipment.. e e e e 1,260,826
Administrative expenses of the Headquarters Pl'mnmg Ofﬁce .................................. 705,526
66,634,639

SCHEDULE D
Investments as at 31 December 1955
Working Capiial Fund ;

United States Treasury Bills due 12 January 1956, ... . ... it i e e 499,645
United States Treasury Bills due 8 March 1956.. . .. .. . i e 298,579
United States Treasury Notes due 15 March 1956, ... . . ... .. . i i e 500,090
United States Treasury Certificates of Indebtedness, 29}, due 22 June 1956..................... 499,953
United States Treasury Certificates of Indebtedness, 2149%,; due 22 June 1956................... 480,000
United States Treasury Notes due 15 August 1956................ e 1,000,186
Federal Home Loan Banks Notes due 15 February 1956, .. ... ot 500,000
Federal Home Loan Banks Notes due 16 April 1956, ... ...ttt i 2,000,000
Federal Home Loan Banks Notes due 15 May 1056, ... . ittt e e e 250,000
Federal Land Banks Bonds due 1 May 1056, ... . oottt e 250,222
Federal Land Banks Bonds due 14 September 1056, . ... .. oot e 99,907
Federal Intermediate Credit Banks Debentures due 1 May 1956. .. ... vt 500,035
Commercial Investment Trust Inc. Note; 15 March 1956. ... . .o i, 497,760
International Harvester Credit Corporation Note, 1 due June 1956... ... . ... viveeinnenni .. 494,693

7,871,070

Permanent Headquariers comstruction account

$
United States of America Treasury Bills due 19 January 1956. . ... ... ... .. ... oot 199,764
United States of America Treasury Bills due 9 February 1956, . ...... .. ...t in .. 00,728
United States of America Treasury Bills due 15 March 1056. . ... .. ... i i i 99,475
398,967

26



SCHEDULE E

Advances to specialized agencies and preparatory commissions
for the year ended 31 December 1955

Balance Advances Repayments

1 January during during

1955 year year
o $ ¥ $

Preparatory Commission of the Inter-Governmental
Maritime Consultative Organization.......... 5,185 —_ _—
5,185 — —
SCHEDULE F

Advances 1o finance miscellaneous self-liquidating purchases and activitics
as at 31 December 1955

Balance Advances Repayments
1 Jonuary during during
1955 year year
) $ $ $
Travel expenses of “extra’ representatives to the
General Assembly, the Councils and Commissions
and “extra’’ local transportation for delegations.. 13,825 16,219 24,015
Travel expenses of staff members loaned to special-
ized agencies, €1C... . ... o i i 851 6,118 6,650
Purchase of cafeteria equipment................. 169,853 — 80,502
Advance payments for insurance coverage on Secre-
tariat Building for period extending beyond the
CUITENE F@AL . .ot v v vt vttt ettt e 29,451 7,300 9,817
To finance repairs and renovation of villa “Le
Bocage” in Geneva......ovivi i 11,810 30,702 3,009
To finance Geneva Conference on Asian Problems. . 1,191 — 1,191
Other self-liquidating purchasés.................. 29,207 298,976 209,414
256,188 359,315 334,598

27

Balance
31 December
1955
3

5,185
5,185

Balance
31 December
1955
3

6,029

319
89,351

26,934

39,503

118,769
280,905



SCHEDULE G

Advances from Members for the Working Capital Fund
as at 31 December 1955

Afghanistan. .. ... oo i
Argentina. ... ovu it e e
AUSErAlla. ot ot e e e e
Belgiumi. . oo
BoOliVIa v v v et ettt e e e e
Brazil. .. . e
BUITIA . . . o e e i e e e e

Canada . . .ot e e e

ChIna . . o ot e e e e e e
ColomMbBIa . . oot e e e e
Costa RICA. oo e e e
CUDA . o e e e e
Czechoslovakia. ... ot i e i
Demmark . . . e e e e e
Dominican Republic. ... ..o
Bcuador. « v e e e e e
EgyDt o e e e
El Salvador. . oottt e e e e e
Bthiopia. ottt e e e
BraCe. o .t et e e e e e e e e

Haltl. o oo e e e e e e e e e e e e e e

5= ¢ PN

S o Tzhete) o A RPN
B IE . o o et e e e
LUXeIMIDOUNE ot e e e e e et e
M X0 .« ettt e e e e
Netherlands. .. ... oo i e
New Zealand . . .. . e e
NICATAGUA . 1t v vt vt e e et e e
N O WY o e et e e e et e e e
PakiStan . . vt e e
Panama. . .. e e e e
Paragnay . . ... o
PoI U . ot e e
Philippines. ... ..o v
Poland. ... o e
Saudi Arabia. . . o
Wl . o o et e e e e
R = - 1S
Thailand ... ... .. e
TULREY . ot v e e e
Ukrainian Soviet Socialist Republic............... ... ...
Union of South Africa. .. ... o e
Union of Soviet Socialist Republics......................
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland. . .
United Statesof America. . ... v ...
UTUGURY - - o et et et e ot et e e
VeneZUEla . . oo e
YOI . o o e e
YUgOSIavIa. . oo ottt e e

Note: The advances listed are fully paid up.
28

Cash advances

Credils in conmexion

with transfer
from surplus

Tolal a,éiwnces

16,000.00 1,200.00 17,200.00
264,000.00 23,856.65 287,856.65
360,000.00 26,497.85 386,497.85
276,000.00 20,302.16 296,302.16

10,000.00 900.00 10,900.00
264,000.00 23,856.65 287,856.65

26,000.00 2,197.84 28,197.84
106,000.00 5,334.72 111,334.72
726,000.00 50,119.60 776,119.60

60,000.00 5,197.84 65,197.84

1,124,000.00 85,910.95 1,209,910.95

82,000.00 5,497.84 87,497.84

8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00

60,000.00 4,976.08 64,976.08
188,000.00 15,750.00 203,750.00
148,000.00 11,823.92 159,823.92

10,000.00 750.00 10,750.00

8,000.00 723.02 8,723.92

80,000.00 8,739.20 88,739.20

12,000.00 750.00 12,750.00

24,000.00 1,500.00 25,500,00

1,180,000.00 86,250.00 1,266,250.00

42,000.00 2,726.08 44,726.08

14,000.00 900.00 14,900.00

8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00
8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00
8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00
660,000.00 52,741.37 712,741.37
112,000.00 9,000.00 121,000.00

50,000.00 5,817 .44 55,817.44

22,000.00 2,047.84 24,047.84

34,000.00 2,550.00 36,550.00

10,000.00 873.92 10,873.92

8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00

12,000.00 750.00 12,750.00
160,000.00 9,880.40 169,880.40
250,000.00 18,997.84 268,997.84

96,000.00 7,447 .84 103,447.84

8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00
100,000.00 7,500.00 107,500.00
134,000.00 11,850.00 145,850.00

10,000.00 750.00 10,750.00

8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00

36,000.00 2,947.84 38,947.84

90,0600.00 4,610.80 94,610.80
346,000.00 20,973.75 366,973.75

14,000.00 1,173.92 15,173.92
318,000.00 25,741.36 343,741.36

16,000.00 1,323.92 17,323.92

36,000.00 3,071.76 39,071.76
130,000.00 10,989.20 140,989.20
400,000.00 20,360.63 420,360.63
156,000.00 13,317.44 169,317.44

3,016,000.00 154,087.37 3,170,087.37
1,770,000.00 157,721.93 1,927,721.93
6,666,000.00 548,857.81 7,214,857.81

36,000.00 2,700.00 38,700.00

88,000.00 4,878.24 92,878.24

8,000.00 600.00 8,600.00

88,000.00 6,476.08 04,476.08

20,000,000.00 1,500,000.00 21,500,000.00




SCHEDULE H

Library Endowment Fund
Status of the Fund as at 31 December 1955

Accumulated income: $
Balance as at 1 January 1055, ... oo i 27,645
Add: net interest received and accrued during year. ... ... .. ... 14,790

42,435
Deduct: expenditures for library books and equipment. . .................. .. ..... 10,122
Balance unexpended as at 31 December 1955. .. ... ... .. . .. i
Principal:
Balance as at 31 December 1055, . ..ttt et e

Total of fUund. ... o e e

Represented by:
Investments:

United States of America Savings Bonds, Registered Series G, due 1 June 1960, 2149, 100,000
United States of America Savings Bonds, Registered Series G, due 1 July 1960, 214%, 200,000

United States of America Treasury Bonds, 1959-1962, 234%, .. ... ... ... ..ot 17,361
United States of America Treasury Bonds, due 1 April 1980, 234%.............. 41,095
Commonwealth of Australia, 1962, 3387, .. ... ottt et cae 13,975
Dominion of Canada, Perpetual, 3%, . . ... oot ie i e e 21,804
Government of Sweden Bonds, 1969, 2%4% . .. ...t 47,185
Government of Sweden Bonds, 1982, 3349, ... oot ie i e 28,556
Government of Sweden Bonds, 1988, 314%,. ... it 28,588
Government of Sweden Bonds, 1994, 3149, ........ .. . 28,836
International Bank for Reconstruction and Development, 1 March 1976, 39. .. .. 49 813
Standard Oil of New Jersey Debenture, 15 May 1971, 2349, . . ... .............. 0,482

586,695
Cashl at DanKS. . oo ot e e e e 27,001
Interest accrued . . ..ot e e e e e e 4 455
Due from the General Fund. .. .. ..o i e 1,401

The balance of the unexpended income at 31 December 1955, $32,313 is made up as
follows:

Appropriations made in 1954 unexpended at 1 January 1955.................... 11,522
Appropriations made in 1955, . . .. .. e 13,000

24,522
Less: expended as above . .. ..o i e 10,122
Balance of appropriations unexpended. .. ....... .. .. . .. i 14.,400
Income unappropriated. . ... . e e e 17,913

32,313

619,552

This Fund was transferred to the United Nations by the League of Nations and is administered in accordance
with specific rules to ensure the use of income derived from the Fund exclusively for the purpose for which it was

originally established: that is, the maintenance of a library in the Palais des Nations.

SCHEDULE 1

International Press House Fund
Statement showing the ﬁnal.disposition of the Fund during 1955

$
Balance as at 1 January 1055 . .. i e
Add: net gain realized onsaleof gold.. ......... .. o e
Less: safe custody charges. ... ... i 26
Transferred to United Nations Correspondents’ Associations in New York and
GONEVA . . o . 25,343

$
25,364
5

25,369

25,369

o=

This Fund, established by voluntary contributions to provide an International Press House near the Palais
des Nations in Geneva, was transferred from the League of Nations, subject to the original terms of its establish-
ment, and held as an interim custodianship pending classification as to the bodies legally competent to dispose
of it. Following a final determination of this question, which was made during the year 1955, the assets of the

fund have been transferred to these bodies and the Fund liquidated.

29



SCHEDULE ]
Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance

STATUS OF THE SPECIAL ACCOUNT AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1955

? $
Balance on hand as at 1 January 1955, ... ottt e 15,033,907
Contributions received during 1955:
Against 19535 pledges. ... . ... i i e e i e 25,147,287
Against 1954 pledges. ... .. it e e 394,474
Against 1053 pledges . ..o ot e e e e 32,000
25,573,761
Less: exchange adjustments upon receipt of contributions. ...................... 386,543 25,187,218
Miscellaneous INCOmIE. . ... ittt i et et e e e 235,581
Payments made by governments toward local living costs of experts (net)......... 1,000,411
Other payments by a government for a special project.......................... 44,030
Advance payments by governments in respect of 1956 local costs................. 41,642
41,542,789
Less:
Remittances and other charges to participating otganizations and Technical
Assistance Board secretariat:
Against allocations. . . ... vttt e e e e 23,277,055
Against local cost apportionments. ... i 674,348
Exchange adjustments on allocations. .........oviint e eniennreen.s 50,457 24,001,860
17,540,929
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit. . ... .covr ittt et 4,449,295
Local costs expenditures recoverable from participating organizations.......... 272,576
=0 =3 = A O 12,508,966
Interest accrued . ... . i e e e 59,360
Contributions in kind, accepted butnotused. . ............ciiiiiiinnn.. 250,732
17,540,929
This amount of $17,540,929 is accounted for as follows:
Working Capital and Reserve Fund. ... ... .o i 9,000,000
Contributions and other income (including governments' payments toward local
costs), received but not yet allocated or apportioned........................ 1,594,991
Advance payments by governments on 1956 local costs....................... 41,642
Undrawn allocations and local cost apportionments:
United Natloms. . . oo e et e et e e e 3,370,524
International Labour Organisation.............. . .. ciiiiini ... 349,027
Food and Agriculture Organization. ........c..vruintinoinons e, 975,309
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization............ 1,216,027
International Civil Aviation Organization. .. .........covivveirvrnnnnnnnon. 90,398
World Health Organization........ ..o oot 771,259
Technical Assistance Board secretariat...........uiintierineenenrennn... 131,752 6,904,296
17,540,929

30



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS
TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY






REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS OF THE UNITED NATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1955

1. General Assembly resolution 74 (I) directs the Board of Auditors to audit annually the accounts of the United
Nations and to submit a report, together with the certified financial statements, not later than 1 June for review
and comment by the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions prior to submission to
the General Assembly. The same resolution authorizes the Board to conduct the audit in such manner as it sees
fit, alter consultation with the Advisory Committee relative to the scope of the audit. In additien, the financial
regulations direct that the Board is to mention in its report ‘‘the extent and character of its examinations or
other important changes therein”. :

2. The Advisory Committee was consulted prior to the 1955 audit being undertaken. There was no material
change, either in the extent or character of the audit performed under directions of the Board. Test examinations
of transactions, accounts and inventories were conducted to the extent necessary to satisfy the Board as to the
general state of the accounts and the accuracy of the financial statements submitted for audit certificates, and
to report thereon to the General Assembly. Books of account, vouchers and other pertinent records at New York,
Geneva and The Hague were examined twice during the year. All information required was provided and the
Board now records its appreciation of the co-operation and assistance extended by the Secretariat and the Registry
of the International Court of Justice.

3. Financial statements. The Secretary-General submitted the following financial statements, together with
associated schedules, for audit certificates:

I. Statement of 1955 budget appropriations, obligations incurred and unobligated balances of appropria-
tions;

I1. Statement of income and obligations incurred and surplus account for the year ended 31 December 1955;
II1. Statement of assets and liabilities as at 31 December 1955.

The statements having been certified as being in accord with the books and records, the Board now reports on
the transactions of the year. The Secretary-General submitted also financial statements relating to expenditures
in connexion with the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance. In accordance with established practice,
a separate report is being submitted with respect to these.

4. Summary of 1955 obligations incurred. The General Assembly, on 17 December 1954, appropriated $46,963,800
for the 1955 budget. This amount was supplemented to the extent of $3,264,200 by resolution 978 (X) of 16 Decem-
ber 1955. Consequently, the total amount available to the Secretary-General for 1955 budgetary expenditures
was $50,228,000. Obligations incurred totalling $50,089,808, the recorded unobligated balance for surrender was
$138,192. A summary comparison, by objects of expenditure, of 1954 and 1955 transactions is:

1954 1955 Increase Decrease
$ $ $ $
Salaries, wages and other staff costs............ 32,714,179 33,226,068 511,889
Travel and transportation..................... 3,273,965 3,581,395 307,430
Acquisition of capital assets................... 2,171,665 2,649,466 477,801
Rental and maintenance of premises. .......... 2,558,813 2,565,534 6,721
Printing......... ... . 1,439,365 1,842,896 403,531
Technical programmes................ocovvvn.. 1,779,600 1,779,600
Other charges. ... oo vuver i cinns 4,014,766 3,850,386 164,380
International Court of Justice................. 557,656 594,463 36,807
48,510,009 50,089,808

5. Increases in staff costs to a material degree were due to (a) the $285,000 incurred for staff requirements of
the Atomic Energy Conference held at Geneva (there was no comparable charge in 1954) and (b) to the fact
that $183,000 of staff costs associated with the Visitors’ Service were budget charges in 1955, while in 1954 they
were paid directly from income of the Service. The increase in travel costs was mainly due to the San Francisco
meeting of the General Assembly and the International Conference on the Peaceful Uses of Atomic Energy at
Geneva. The expenditure on capital assets was greater because the instalment of the permanent Headquarters

33



construction loan which matured in 1955 was $500,000 larger. The cost of printing was down so far as the normal
printing programme of the Organization is of concern—approximately $60,000 less than in 1954. The $403,000
increase in the total listed in the paragraph above was due to obligations incurred for printing the official records

of the Atomic Energy Canference.

6. Enlargement of restaurant and cafeteria. The cost of this construction work is not included in 1955 budget
statements. In appropriating the budget for 1954 the General Assembly provided $565,000 in section 19a for this
undertaking. As it was not proceeded with in that year, budget resolution 881 (IX) provided that:

“Notwithstanding the provisions of financial regulation 4.3, the appropriation provided under
section 19a in respect of improvements to premises shall remain available for twelve months following
the end of the financial year 1954 to the extent that it is required to discharge obligations arising from
any contract entered into prior to 31 December 1954.”

The restaurant and cafeteria were reconstructed during 1955. At the same time certain other improvements were
made and some new equipment installed. The total cost was about $623,000 and it was allocated as follows:
$565,000 charged to section 19a of 1954 budget; $36,000 charged to permanent Headquarters construction account
and $22,000 charged to operating income of the catering service.

7. Tronsfers between sections of budget. A footnote to the statement of appropriations and obligations incurred,
etc., notes that $53,300 was transferred from section 24 (Official Records) to section 25 (Publications). The
authority so to do was vested in the Secretary-General by a provision in budget resolution 890 (IX). The footnote
also draws attention to transfers totalling $135,000 made with the concurrence of the Advisory Committee on
Administrative and Budgetary Questions. The authority relied on for the latter transfers is the provision in
resolution 890 (IX) which vests a general power in the Secretary-General “with the prior concurrence of the
Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions, to transfer credits between sections ol the
budget.”” Particulars are now given because accounting effect preceded concurrences by the Advisory Committee.

8. On 20 December 1955, the Secretary-General applied to the Advisory Committee for its concurrence to trans-
fers of credits to the following sections of the 1955 budget:

Section 3
8, Department of Economic and Social Affairs. ............. ... ..o oo 15,000
11. Department of Conference Services........ ..., 7,000
12, Office of General SerVICES. ..ottt i it et e e e 3,000
13. Temporary assistance and consultants. . ... ...ttt iy 12,000
15. Common staff CoStS. . ... ittt e e e e 20,000
57,000

The concurrence of the Advisory Committee is dated 10 January 1956. The Secretary-General made a second
application for concurrences on 24 January 1956. The sections involved in this application were:

Section ¥
12, Office of General Services. vttt ittt e e e e e i 1,500
15, Common staff CoStS. . vttt i e e e 24,000
16, COmMIMON ST VICES . o\ vt it e et et et e e e e e et et e e 41,000
20, Information CENMtIES . o\ vttt e it et e e e e 7,500
25, PUblCatIonS . o vttt e 4,000

78,000

The concurrence of the Advisory Committee bears the date 20 February 1956. The audit disclosed that, with
respect to both applicaticns, obligations were incurred and recorded in the books of account prior to the Advisory
Committee signifying its concurrence.

9.  Quertime charges to sectron 13. Over the years, the Board of Auditors occasionally has had to consider to what
extent, if any, the Secretary-General is required to conform strictly with the descriptive text in the document
on the budget estimates presented in support of the draft budget resolution. During the present audit, the prob-
lem again presented itself, this time in the review of charges to section 13 (temporary assistance and consultants).
The section is new and its purpose is described in the document on budget estimates for 1955 as follows:

“This section includes provision for temporary assistance and consultants formerly carried under
the various departmental headings. In addition, it covers temporary staff necessary for the additional
meetings and facilities required by the General Assembly (formerly under section 1), and replacement
of staff detailed from Headquarters to special missions and related activities (formerly under section 5).
Appropriate adjustments have been made in the amounts shown for previous years under the various
sections affected.”?

! Official Records of the General Assembly, Ninth Session, Supplement No. 5 (A/2647), page 57.
34



A comparison of the 1954 and 1955 docuinents shows that various sections in the 1955 budget have been reduced
so far as provision for salaries and wages is of concern. A like downward adjustment in provision for overtime
and night differential is not so self-evident and, as no reference to overtime and night differential costs is made
in section 13, it may be that the General Assembly assumed that no change in appropriating practice was being
proposed by the Secretary-General in so far as overtime, etc., was concerned. It is for this reason that the Board
notes that approximately $10,000 of overtime and night differential costs have been charged to section 13.

10. Retmbursement of income tax. During the eighth session, the Fifth Committee of the General Assembly
considered the question whether staff members, nationals of other countries but opting for permanent residence
status in the United States, should be reimbursed tax paid to the United States on income earned as members of
the Organization. The conclusion reached was that a staff member “opting for permanent residence status in
the country of his duty station, and thereby rendering himself liable to national income taxation on salary and
other emoluments received from the United Nations, should receive reimbursement of such taxation, subject to
the decision of the General Assembly to appropriate funds annually for this purpose.’’?

11. In the course of the review of accounts of the International Court of Justice it was observed that an Australian
national had continuously resided at The Hague since appointment to the Registry in 1948. Being the holder of
a United States permanent residence visa, legislation of that country has required since 1953 that he pay United
States tax on his income regardless of country of current residence—he does not enjoy the same exemption as
does a United States national absent from the United States for 510 consecutive days. He has been reimbursed
approximately $1,850 on taxes paid to the United States Government. The case is noted because the above quota-
tion specifically treats with staff members “opting for permanent residence status in the country of his duty
station’’. In this instance, the country of duty is the Netherlands and the Court does not maintain an office in
the United States. The foregoing case is used to illustrate; there are a few others efsewhere in the Organization.

12. Coniributions by Members. After subtracting estimated miscellaneous income of $6,832,600, budgetary
requirements called for a levy of $40,131,200 on 1955 account and $701,870 with respect to 1954 supplementaries.
Credits available in the surplus account for 1955 assessment purposes being $1,193,070, the actual levy for the
year 1955 was $39,640,000. During the year, $35,895,813 was collected, leaving a balance outstanding of $3,744,187
as at 31 December 1955. Particulars are given in schedule “A" to financial statement III.

13. On 14 December 1955, the General Assembly admitted sixteen new Members. Financial regulation 5.8 reads:

“New Members shall be required to make a contribution for the year in which they become Members
and to provide their proportion of the total advances to the Working Capital Fund at rates to be deter-
mined by the General Assembly.”

As the tenth session was about at an end when the sixteen States were admitted, no rates were fixed during that
session. With respect to the 1955 supplementaries totalling $3,264,200, the Financial Regulations provide that
the annual assessment on Member States is to include ‘‘supplementary appropriations for which contributions
1ave not previously been assessed on the Member States.” Therefore the general assessment for 1956 already
nade includes the $3,264,200. The States assessed are those who were Members prior to 14 December 1955,
Whatever amount the General Assembly directs to be assessed on new Members for 1955 and 1956 will be recorded
15 follows: (a) 1955 levies will be credited to miscellanecus income; and (b) Members already assessed in 1956
will be given credits to the amount of the 1956 levies on new Members.

4. Miscellaneous income. In paragraph 12 above it is noted that it was estimated in resolution 890 (IX) that
niscellaneous income in 1955 would produce $6,832,600. Actually, a larger amount was recorded in 1955, the
-otal being $7,197,651. A comparison with the estimate and the like income received in 1954 is:

Resolution Actual income 1954

estimales 1955 income
Staff assessment plan.............. ... . 4,212,400 4,335,869 4,664,780
Guided tOUrs SEIVICE . . .. . vt i i it i e 545,000 362,665 225,171
United Nations stamps. . ....covvvvenrnernnn... 450,000 518,810 377,971
Services to specialized agencies, etc.............. 395,200 452,819 342,635
Publications................... e 310,000 330,668 343,447
Rentals of space, including garages.............. 301,000 339,247 320,049
Interest and investment income. ................ 151,100 182,849 191,544
Refunds of prior years’ expenditures............. 151,000 202,902 55,106
Contributions from Non-Member States......... 111,500 269,371 63,444
United Nations Gift Centre. .. ................. 60,000 92,212 83,200
Sale of used furniture,etc...................... 37,400 62,609 43,701
Film distribution and broadcasting.............. 30,000 19,862 12,355
Other, . ..ovvv i 78,000 27,768 140,806

6,832,600 7,197,651 6,804,218

2 Ibid., Eighth Sesston, Annexes, Agenda item 51, A/2615, para. 64.
35



15,  Statement of assets and labilities. The United Nations Children’s Fund special account was established in
1946, Practice has been to list in the United Nations statement of assets and liabilities the cash and investments
held by the Secretary-General at each year end. In the 1954 statement the amount was $16,185,058. During
1955 a committee under the chairmanship of the Executive Director of UNICEF was instructed to manage
investments of the Fund's resources. For 1955 purpoeses this action was treated as removing UNICEF investments
from the ambit of the statement’s subsidiary heading ‘‘Amounts held in respect of activities separately reported’’.
Therefore, UNICEF investments are not included in the 1955 statement. The Board was informed that the
change in practice is not intended to diminish in any way the responsibilities placed on the Secretary-General by
resolution 57 (1) and the Financial Regulations.

16.  Memorandum to the Adwisory Commitiee. In accordance with established practice, the Board is drawing to
the notice of the Advisory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary Questions some matters noted in the
audit which relate to the routine of administration.

17.  Other audit reports. The General Assembly has directed that the Board of Auditors examine, certify and
report on the accounts of:

Financial
Account year-end
Joint Staff Pension Fund....... ... .. ... . . . . 30 September
United Nations Children’'s Fund. ........... .. ... .. 31 December
United Nations Refugee Fund. .......... o i i 31 December
United Nations Korean Reconstruction Agency..............covueininn. 30 June
United Nations Relief and Works Agency for Palestine Refugees in the Near
Bast. .. 30 June

The Pension Fund’s financial statements for the year ended 30 September 1955 have already been submitted,
certified and reported upon. The Director of UNICEF submitted financial statements for the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 1955. These have been certified and a report made to the General Assembly. The High Commissioner for
Refugees submitted financial statements for the year ended 31 December 1955 of the United Nations Refugee
Fund. These also have been certified and a report made. Audits will be made of the accounts of UNKRA and
UNRWAPRNE after their books of account for the year ending 30 June 1956 are closed and financial state-
ments submitted for audit certificates.

(Szgned) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis AcEVEDO RopriGuEz, Colombia
Lars BrEIE, Norway

8 May 1956

36



PART IL
EXPANDED PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE FOR ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT OF UNDER-DEVELOPED COUNTRIES







FINANCIAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1955






Financial report relating to the United Nations participation
in the Programme and the Technical Assistance Board secrectariat

1. There is submitted herein a financial report, together with financial statements for the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 1955 and the report of the Board of Auditors, covering United Nations expenditures in connexion with the
Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for Economic Development of Under-developed Countries. The
accounts are grouped into two main categories, as reflected in the separate financial statements which accompany
this report, each with appropriate supplementary schedules:
(a) Statement I relates to expenditures of the United Nations as a participating organization in operations
under the Programme;
(b) Statement II relates to expenditures of the secretariat of the Technical Assistance Board under the
administration of the Executive Chairman of the Board.

2. The financial statements of expenditures by the specialized agencies under the Programme are reported
directly to their own governing bodies, and are later transmitted to the General Assembly pursuant to resolu-

tion 519 A (VI).
Accounts of the United Nations as a participating organization

3. Asshown in statement I, the funds allocated or otherwise available during 1955 for operational and related
administrative expenditures of thie United Nations under the Programme amounted to $9,797,210, while obliga-
tions incurred for these purposes were $7,532,952. In addition, $287,351 was apportioned or is to be apportioned
to the United Nations out of payments made by or due from Governments towards local living costs of experts
under Economic and Social Council resolution 470 (XV) against which charges amounted to $283,891.

4. Statement I shows a balance as at 31 December 1955 of $2,530,000 representing the excess of total income
over obligations incurred for the year. This balance reverts in full to the Special Account and consists of the

following elements:
Obligalions

Funds incurred Balance
Apportionments for local costs..................... 287,351 283,891 3,460
Allocations restricted for special purposes........... 2,456,841 364,453 2,092,388
Regular allocations and other available funds........ 7,340,369 7,168,499 171,870
Savings on liquidation of prior year's obligations and
miscellaneous income. . ... ... i 262,282 —_ 262,282

Torars 10,346,843 7,816,843 2,530,000

The surplus of $3,460 in respect of local cost apportionments may not be used for any other purpose and will,
after adjustment upon finalizing the local cost accounts for 1955 in 1956, be refunded to the Governments which
provided these funds. The allocations restricted for special purposes were made by the Teclhinical Assistance
Board with the provision that their use was restricted to particular purposes and the unused balances totalling
$2,092,388 have to be returned to the Special Account. The excess of regular allocations over obligations incurred
(designated as year-end carry-over) in the amount of $171,870, the savings on the liquidation of 1954 obligations
realized in 1955 and miscellaneous income, $262,282, have also to revert to the Special Account in accordance
with decisions of the Technical Assistance Board made in 1955.

It is to be noted that the savings on the liquidation of the 1954 obligations, $222,517, exceeds the deficit as
at 1 January 1955, $201,421, so that the final accounting in 1955 in respect of 1954 operations resulted in a small
surplus for 1954,

5. The regular allocations and other available funds, $7,340,369, were derived as follows:

b3
Allocation in respect of 1054 carry-0ver. . ... ... it 102,848
Allocations to the United Nations out of total approved earmarkings of $24,790,075,
$5,670,8806, less: exchange adjustments thereon, $11.,544, . ... ... ... 5,659,342
Grant-in-aid from the regular budget appropriations of the United Nations. ... ... 1,779,600
7,541,790
Less: excess of obligations incurred over available funds as at 31 December 1954 . . . 201,421

ToOTAL AVAILABLE FUNDS 7,340,369

41



administrative expenditures will be found in three schedules annexed to state.

6. Details of the operational and ve figures for 1954, as follows:

ment I. These are summarized, together with comparati

1955 1954
3 3
A, Project COStS. ..o vvveiieinr s 6,375,381 5,236,229
B. Indirect project COSES. .. ...vuvverrevmrenren oo 794,069 836,791
7,169,450 6,073,020
C. Administrative COSTS. . v ovvvur e cv et 363,5—(2 359,685
ToraLs 7,532,952 6,432,705

In addition, expenditures totalling $77,515 were incurred in 1955 in respect of.technical zlssistqnce.ill particular
areas against direct reimbursement either by the Governments receiving the assistance or organizations sponsor-
ing the projects, increasing the total obligations incurred, exclusive of local costs, to $7,610,467.

7. Against the unused balances of the allocations restricted for special purposes, $2,992.388, firm contractual
commitments for supplies and equipment amounting to $1,125,635 had been incurred prior to 30 November 1955,
but the recorded obligations were cancelled because of non-delivery by 31 December 1955. These commitments
have been reported to the Technical Assistance Board and a request made for re-allocation of funds in 1956 in
accordance with the policy agreed by the Board in 1955. In respect of the balance of regular allocations and other
available funds, $171,870, similar commitments totalled $80,016 and a re-allocation of the latter amount may be
expected in 1956. Had delivery been effected by 31 December 1955, the financial operations for the year 1955,
inclusive of local costs, would have totalled $9,100,009.

8. The following table presents a comparison of administrative costs for the year 1955 with those for the
year 1954:

1955 1954
3 §
Personal SEIVICES . . v oottt et e 321,437 331,182
Administrative supplies and materials....................... ... 3,946 1,594
Travel and transportation. ........c.vvviiiiviiin i riiaerinn,s 30,358 24,452
Contractual and other ServiCes. .. .vv vt ir i i eeie e 7.761 2,457
363,502 359,685

Administrative costs for the year 1955 represent about 4.8 per cent of the total obligations incurred under
the programme, as against 5.6 per cent for 1954, and thus reflect relatively a substantial reduction in costs. It is
noted in this connexion that the administrative costs include for 1955 $23,000 and for 1954 $25,996 in respect
of charges for tax reimbursement.

9. Two ex gratioc payments were authorized in 1955 totalling $3,700 and the relevant obligations recorded
against technical assistance funds. An amount up to $3,000 was allowed for reimbursement of hospital and
medical expenses incurred by an expert; the payments in 1955 totalled $2,586. A sum up to $700 was granted
as a compassionate payment to an expert for extra transportation costs resulting from his child's siclkness but
no payments were made in 1958.

Expenditures of the Technical Assistance Board secretariat

10. A§ shown in statement II, the total obligations incurred for the year 1955 amounted to 81,356,084 as against
allocations by the Board of $1,413,914. The balance of $57,830 together with miscellancous income, etc., of
$38,752 makes a total of $96,582 which reverts to the Special Account.

11.  Further details of the obligations incurred for the year 1955 are reported in schedules A and B attached
to statement II. These are summarized below together with comparative figures for the year 1954:

1%{5 I%g#
A. Resident Representatives’ and liaison officers’ costs........... 972,186 885,845
B. Central administrative costs of the secretariat........... .... 383,898 391,467
1,356,084 1,277,312

42



12. Asummary of the total obligations incurred by object of expenditures under the two categories, as compared

with totals for the preceding year, is given in the following table:

1955 1954
Resident Central
Representatives  administrative
elc. costs Totals Tolals
$ 3 $
Personal services. .. ... ... ... iiniiiiiineens. 751,588 310,810 1,062,398 1,009,418
Administrative supplies, materials, equipment, etc.... 31,399 1,623 33,022 30,971
Travel and transportation..............covvvevun... 142,061 40,881 182,942 168,940
Contractual and other services. ................... 47,138 30,584 77,722 67,983
972,186 383,898 1,356,084 1,277,312

43

(Stgned) Dag HAMMARSKJOLD,
Secretary-General






ACCOUNTS FOR THE
YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1955






STATEMENT 1}

United Nations
Status of funds as at 31 December 1955

] 3
Balance as at 31 December 1954, .. .. .. . ... i et (95,167}
Less:
Special and bonus allocations reverted to the Special Account............... 73,788
Excess of 1954 local costs apportionments over obligations incurred, ......... 32,466 106,254
Excess of allocations over obligations incurred as at 1 January 1955............. (201,421)
Allocations fOr 1955 . . i i i e e e e e e 8,230,575
Grant-in-aid from United Nations. . ...t e i e s 1,779,600
10,010,175
Less: exchange adjustments on undrawn allocations. . ...... ... ... ............ 11,544 9,998,631
Total funds available. .. .o i e 9,797,210
Obligations incurred during 1955 {excluding charges against funds provided by
governments for local costs):
Project costs (schedule A). . ... .o i e e 6,375,381
Indirect project costs (schedule B)......... ... ... .. i 794,069
Administrative costs {schedule C)....... ... ... ... i 363,502 7,532,952
Excess of allocations over obligations incurred. .. .......... ... 0. 2,264,258
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of prior year’s obligations............................ 222,517
MiSCellaneouS. . . .o e e e e e e e 39,765 262,282
Excess of local cost apportionments over expenditures chargeable:
Balance as at 1 January 1055 . . . .. o e e e 32,466
Apportionments received (net) and receivable........ ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 254,885
Total funds available. . . ... .. i e 287,351
Deduct: obligations incurred chargeable thereto............................. 283,891 3460
Balance as at 31 December 1955, . . ... i 2,530,000
Represented by:
Cashatbanksand on hand. ...... ... . i i i 1,237,888
Undrawn allocations and local cost apportionments. ... ..............c0vu.... 3,370,524
Local costs charges recoverable from governments. . .............c.vvunennn, 60,080
Accounts receivable, advances, €tC. ... .. .. it e e e 158,714 4,827,206
Less:
Unliquidated obligations. .. ... ... oottt e e 2,163,643
Accounts payable. ... ... e e e 61,967
Sundry credit balances. .. ... ..o i e 71,596 2,297,206
2,530,000
Certified correct Approved
(Signed) B. R. TURNER, (Signed) Dag HaMMARSEJOLD,
Controller - Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement showing the status of funds of the United Nations Technical Assistance Administration
in connexion with the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for Economic Development of Under-
developed Countries, for the year ended 31 December 1955, has been examined in accordance with our directions.
We have obtained all the information and explanations that we have required and, subject to the observations
in our report, we certify, as a result of the audit, that in our opinion, the above statement is correct.

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis Acevepo RopriGurz, Colombia
Lars BREIE, Norway

47



Schedules to statement I

SCHEDULE A

Obligations incurred: project costs by the United Nations
for the year ended 31 December 1955

Designation

EuroPE, MIDDLE EAST AND AFRICA
Europe—regional Projects. . ..........ooveiiniiiii ity
Middle and Near East—regional projects..............coovenn.

VUZOSIAVIA . ¢ v vt e e e
AUSTEIA . o v s et et e e e e e e e e e
DAL . o ettt e e e e e
FInland. ... e e e e e
2T 4o - TP O O A R

Ttaly . o e
Portugal. . oot e e
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.........
Afghanistan. . ... it e

SUAAN. . ot e e e
L5 - Y O
TULEY . o e
(=) 1513 < U
Non-Self-Governing and Trust Territories administered by the

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland.......

INTER-REGIONAL
Inter-regional . ... ... .. . . . e i

Regional projects. . .......cuii i e i
Australia. ... e

India. .

Nepal. ..
Pakistan. ........ .. . . e
Philippines. . ... .. i e
Thailand. ... .
Non-Self-Governing and Trust Territories administered by the

United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland..... ..
Non-Self-Governing and Trust Territories administered by the

United States of America. ..........ooiveeeniiiiinnennnnn..

48

Disbursements

77,731
88,448
27,493
4,869
122,083
35,737
135,963
1,815
1,459
8,405
334
2,647

5,287
2,832
2,342
1,073
8,604
40,938

140,491

147,539
53,045
139,762
124,703
20,087
4,193

9
31,735
188,296
17,589

74,529
1,510,038

206,847
296,847

157,782
1,541
195414
90,011
59,907
149,280
76,960
206,513
16,453
15,468
19,871
185,713
46,429
60,907

13,773
7,955

1,303,977

Unliguidated
obligations

37,886
38,797
9,178

19,997
24,806
89,649
4,560
1,086
10,860
875
2,988
2,983
1,321
160
104
511
100
64,197
51,586
52,460
47,902
46,318
34,324
25,220
4,495
302
42,746
157,344
10,846

24,205

807,806

58,678

58,678

134,064
652
81,968
32,825
34,859
77,641
31,084
60,241
29,000
9,425
19,780
75,164
21,760
28,172

6,173
173

642,981

Tolal
$

115,617
127,245
36,671
4,869
142,080
60,543
225,612
6,375
2,545
19,265
1,209
5,635
2,983
6,608
2,992
2,446
1,584
8,704
105,135
192,077
199,999
100,947
186,080
159,027
45,307
8,688
311
74,481
345,640
28,435

08,734
2,317,844

355,525
355,525

291,846
2,193
277,382
122,836
94,766
226,921
108,044
266,754
45,453
24,893
39,651
260,877
68,189
89,079

19,946
8,128
1,946,958



Desipnation Disbursements
LaTiNn AMERICA, CENTRAL AMERICA AND CARIBBEAN

Regional projects. . ..o e e 340,152
Argentina. .. ... .ot e e e e 3,714
Bollvia . . . e e 167,884
Brazil. ... e e e 98,650
Chile. ... e 17,443
Colombia. . oo i e 79,823
Costa RICA . ..ot e e e 14,773
1 7 2,505
Dominican Republic. ... ..o oo i 20,743
Ecuador. . ... . o e e 59,345
Guatemala. . .. e 6,914
Haiti. ... e 49,040
Honduras. .. .. .. . e 17,531
1 (3« Uo7 3 38,072
I 10 T T P P 30,157
Panama. . ... i e e e e 4,461
Paraguay . ... ... . e 42,014
Peru. .. e 17,576
Bl Salvador. .. .. ..oo i e e 20,635
rugUay . o e e 36,566
Venmezuela. .. .. oo e e 92,496
Puerto RiCO. .\ v i e 2,645
United Kingdom dependent territories in Latin America......... 25,661
Netherlands dependent territories in Latin America............. 1,906

1,191,606

ToraL 4,302,468

49

Unliguidated
obligelions

92,251
9,879
37,674
61,576
54,095
23,322
13,225
1,930
2,382
29,478
11,199
43,531
4,858
23,011
7,320
4,865
27,518
22,355
12,497
30,991
21,395
921
18,074
9,101

563,448
2,072,913

SCHEDULE A
(continued)

Total
$§

432,403
13,593
205,558
160,226
71,538
103,145
27,998
4,435
23,125
88,823
18,113
92,571
22,389
61,983
37,477
9,326
69,532
39,931
33,132
67,557
113,891
3,566
43,735
11,007

1,755,054
6,375,381



SCHEDULE B

Obligations incurred: indirect preject costs by the United Nations

for the year ended 31 December 1955

Unliquidated
Disbursements obligations Total
3 3 )
Personal ServiCes. . ... ..v.ovr et 702,163 49,550 751,713
Administrative supplies and materials.............. ... — — —
Administrative property and equipment........... ... . . oo, — — —
Travel and transportation:
OfACIAL DUSITIESS . « « 1 o vt ettt et et e ettt e et et e e 2,074 72 2,146
Recruitment, leave and termination......... ... .. o i, 25,165 9,200 34,365
Contractual and other services:
COMMUDICALIONS . + v ottt ittt et e e et et e ettt e 5,072 520 5,592
L8 7 7> PR O O 248 5 253
734,722 59,347 794,069
SCHEDULE C
Obligations incurred: administrative costs by the United Nations
for the year ended 31 December 1955
Unliquidated
Disbursements obligations Total
3 $ )
Personal SerVICES. o\ o it e e 297,462 23,975 321,437
Administrative supplies and materials................ ... ... ... .. ... 3,789 157 3,946
Travel and transportation:
Official BUSIIIESS . . . vttt et e et s e et e et 18,927 6,372 25,299
Recruitment, leave and termination. . ........ ... . . i 5,059 — 5,059
Contractual and other services:
Communications. . v, .ottt e e e 5,958 779 6,737
Other. ..o e 924 100 1,024
332,119 31,383 363,502

50




STATEMENT II

Technical Assistance Board secretariat
Status of funds as at 31 December 1955

$ 3
Excess of allocations over obligations incurred as at 31 December 1954........ 35,092
Less: surrendered to the Special Account. ... ... ... i 35,092
Allocations for 1955, ... oottt 1,416,800
Less: exchange adjustments on undrawn allocations. .. ...................... 2,886 1,413,914
Obligations incurred during the period:
Resident representatives’ and liaison officers’ costs (schedule A)............. 972,186
Central administrative costs (schedule B).......... ... . ... . i 383,898 1,356,084
Excess of allocations over obligations incurred. .. .......... ... .. ... ... ... 57,830
Other income: o
Savings on liquidation of prior year’s obligations.......................... 24,462
MISCEllamEOUS . . .. ottt ittt e e e e e 14,290
Balance as at 31 December 1055 . . . .. .. e e 06,582
Represented by:
Cashatbanksandon hand. ..... ... ... .. . . .. . . . . i 35,239
Undrawn allocations. . . it ie e e e e e 131,752
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc.. .. ... . oot e e 14,732 181,723
Less:
Unliquidated obligations. . ...t i i e 77,635
Sundry credit balances....... ...t e s 7,506 85,141
96,582
Certified correct Approved
(Signed) B. R. TURNER, (Signed) Dag HAMMARSKJOLD,
Controller Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement showing the status of funds of the Technical Assistance Board secretariat in connexion
with the Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance for Economic Development of Under-developed Countries
for the year ended 31 December 1955, has been examined in accordance with our directions. We have obtained
all the information and explanations that we have required, and we certify, as a result of the audit, that, in our
opinion, the above statement is correct.

(Signed) Watson SELLAR, Canada
Luis AcEvEpO RoDRiGUEZ, Colombia
Lars BrEeIE, Norway

51



Schedules to statement II

SCHEDULE A

Obligations incurred for Resident Representatives’ and liaison officers’ costs
for the year ended 31 December 1955

Unliquidated

Disbursements obligations Tola}
? ] s
Personal SErVICES. . . v\ vt vt ee it e e 742,488 9,100 751,588
Administrative supplies and materials.............cooeee e 18,883 7—689 5,308
Administrative property and equipment.......... .o i 0% )rose 26,001
Travel and transportation. ... ... ..ov.ueieroirearrarias ot ees 120, 1,? 142,061
Contractual and other services.........covvviiiirn it enriiiarenns 46,037 ,101 47,138
932,972 39,214 972,186

SCHEDULE B

Obligations incurred for central administrative costs of the Technical Assistance Board secretariat
for the year ended 31 December 1955

Unliquidated
Disbursements obligations Tolal
$ ¥ $
Personal SEIVICES . .\ ottt i e e e 281,474 29,336 310,810
Administrative supplies and materials......... ... i 1,323 300 1,623
Administrative property and equipment............ .. .o — — —_
Travel and transportation:
Official DUSINESS . . ..ttt e it e e 22,903 1,631 24,534
Recruitment, leave and termination......... ..o v, 14,993 1,354 16,347
Contractual and other services:
COMMUNICATIONS .« v vttt e ettt e ettt e e e e e e e e e 16,557 3,000 19,557
L0135 Y-3 P 8,227 2,800 11,027
345,477 38,421 383,898

52



REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS
TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY






REPORT OF THE BOARD OF AUDITORS
TO THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY
ON THE AUDIT OF ACCOUNTS RELATING TO THE
EXPANDED PROGRAMME OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1955

1. This report of the Board of Auditors is associated with two technical assistance financial statements submitted
by the Secretary-General for audit certificates:

I. United Nations, status of funds as at 31 December 1955;
11. Technical Assistance Board secretariat, status of funds as at 31 December 1955;

but, before reporting thereon, the over-all financial outcome of the 1955 Expanded Programme for Technical
Assistance is summarized.

2. The 1955 programme was made possible through seventy-one countries undertaking to contribute the equiva-
lent of US $27,883,374; in addition, there was a surplus of $8,883,052 carried forward from the previous year.
Up to 31 December 1955, the Special Account had been credited with $25,147,286 and a further §120,000 was
paid by Governments by 31 March 1956 (the date of completion of audit examinations). The Special Account
was also credited in 1955 with $235,581 miscellanecus income, mainly from temporary investments of balances
at credit of the Special Account.

3. The programme for 1955 provided for the spending of $30,370,963, this sum being allocated to the partici-
pating organizations and to the Technical Assistance Board in the following manner:

Special  Redistribu-
Special  allocations tion Contingency

Regular currencies for Amazon of 1954 fund Tolal
ellocations allocations dwelogment carry-;uers allocations  allecations

United Nations..........oovvviinnineenn.. 5,670,886 2,411,561 — 102,848 45,280 8,230,575
International Labour Organisation.......... 2,592,710 111,619 — 48,872 28,000 2,781,201
Food and Agriculture Organization......... 6,462,699 086,704 36,692 522,725 76,600 8,085,420
United Nations Educational, Scientific and

Cultural Organization................... 3,141,742 491,407 7,338 269,875 7,000 3,917,362
International Civil Aviation Organization.... 1,032,000 — — 13,441 16,400 1,061,841
World Health Organization................ 4,473,238 46,930 — 354,096 3,500 4,877,764
Technical Assistance Board................ 1,416,800 — — — — 1,416,800

24,790,075 4,048,221' 44,0302 1,311,857% 176,780 30,370,963

1 This represents allocations in special non-convertible currencies: Brazil $54,284, Czechoslovakia $135,889, Denmark $338,868,
Poland $225,000, Turkey $240,000 and Union of Soviet Socialist Republics $3,054,180.
2 This represents the distribution of the payment made by Brazil for a special project in connexion with the development of the

Amazon,
3 Carry-overs in the hands of the agencies at 31 December 1954 reverted to the Special Account and were reallocated in the above

amounts to the participating organizations in accordance with article 103.1 (f) (i) of the TAB finance manual.

4. Remittances were made from the Special Account as implementation of programmes necessitated. At the
year-end $6,904,296 in the Special Account represented undrawn allocations and undrawn local cost apportion-
ments, a listing being:

Undrawn local
Undrawn cos!
allocations apporlignmcnts Tolal
United Nations. . ....... ..o 3,342,365 28,159 3,370,524
United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cul-
tural Organization.................. . ...y 1,202,450 13,577 1,216,027
Food and Agriculture Organization........ ... 058,044 17,265 975,309
World Health Organization.................. 674,313 96,946 771,259
International Labour Organisation............ 328,245 20,782 349,027
International Civil Aviation Organization. . ... 79,999 10,399 90,398
Technical Assistance Board.................. 131,752 — 131,752
6,717,168 187,128 6,904,296

55



5. General Assembly resolution 831 (IX) concurred in a decision of the Economic anq Social Council Fha_t a
Working Capital and Reserve Fund be accumulated out of contribut.io.ns. :I‘he purpose is to hav? a continuing
operating reserve available (a) to permit advances to be made to partlclpgtmg organizations pending the receipt
of contributions; (b) to facilitate currency management; and (¢) to provide 'for such other purposes as.may'be
approved from time to time by the Technical Assistance Committee. The size of the Fund is in the discretion
of the Technical Assistance Committee and the immediate goal is $12,000,000. The fund, as at 31 December 1955,
amounted to $9,000,000 after $3,000,000 had been added in 1955.

6. The balance at credit of the Special Account was $17,540,929 as at 31 December 1955. This inc}udes the
$9,000,000 Working Capital and Reserve Fund, and undrawn appropriations and local cost apportionments.

ALLOCATION TO THE UNITED NATIONS

7. As noted in paragraph 3 above, $8,230,575 was made available to the United Natiops as a participating
organization. Statement 1 adds $1,779,600 to the amount, it representing moneys appropriated by the General
Assembly under part VIII of the 1955 budget:

Section 8
26. Technical Assistance Administration. .. ...........cviteiin i, 386,700
27. Economic developmient. ... ...t 479,400
28, S0CIal ACtIVItIES . « vttt vt i e 768,500
29, Public administration. .. .. ...ttt 145,000

1,779,600

A first charge against this $10,010,175 was $201,421 over-obligated in 1954. After subtracting that and $11,544
for exchange adjustments the organization had $9,797,210 available for its technical assistance activities.
"Obligations incurred totalled $7,532,952, a summary classification being:

$
Project COStS. . .ot 6,375,381
Indirect Project CostS. . v\ vvi ittt s s e 794,069
Administrative costs. .. ...ooo ot e 363,502

7,532,952

8. The substantial balance of $2,264,258 remaining uncommitted was mainly due to the fact that the United
Nations was allocated $2,411,561 in special non-convertible currencies. Obligations were incurred in these
currencies to the equivalent of $346,164 and orders were placed for equipment and supplies for a further $1,125,635.
However, towards the year-end notices were received to the effect that deliveries would not be made prior to
31 December 1955. Thereupon, the $1,125,635 of recorded unliquidated obligations against special non-convertible
currencies were cancelled and also $80,016 of like obligations recorded against regular allocations. All were
transferred to the 1956 accounts. For this reason, there was not the lag in putting into effect United Nations
programmes to the degree that a comparison of financial statistics might imply.

9. A review of unliquidated obligations (as required by resolution 885 (IX) ) was made to ascertain whether,
in the opinion of the Board, any funds were “unnecessarily recorded as unliquidated obligations’. The position
at the year-end was:

Unliquidated
Disbursements obligations T a$tal
Project COStS. ..o vvne e 4,302,468 2,072,913 6,375,381
Indirect project costs. . ......c.coovviviniii .. 734,722 59,347 794,069
Administrative costs. .. .. ............. ..., 332,119 31,383 363,502

5,369,309 2,163,643 7,532,952

$1,192,552 of the $2,163,643 total of unliquidated obligations is related to fellowship awards and is substantially
larger than at the previous year-end. The explanation is: TAB in 1954 modified a previous rule by deciding that
participating organizations may record obligations for fellowship awards prior to arrangements with host countries
being completed and programmes of studics approved. Because of this, the Board of Auditors is not in position
to judge whether ail of the $1,192,552 will ultimately be required. The Board's tests were sufficiently extensive
to indicate that other types of unliquidated obligations are for reasonable amounts, although it was observed
that one for $24,200 had proven to be an under-estimate, accounts totalling over $53,000 having been received
by the time the audit was completed. In this instance surrounding circumstances were unusual, therefore audit
exception s not taken to the under-estimating of probable cost.

56



10. Expenditures to the extent of $77,515 were also incurred for special technical assistance work, the United
Nations cost being directly reimbursed either by benefiting Governments or by organizations sponsoring the
projects.

ALLOCATION FOR TAB SECRETARIAT

11. The allocation was $1,416,800 and obligations to a total of $1,356,084 were incurred, a division being:

3
Resident representatives’ and liaison officers’ costs. ... vvviiiivn i eiivenennns 972,186
Central adminiStrative COBES. . . ...t itr it ettt e e eee e et reaernrranns 383,898
1,356,084

Compared with 1954 there was an increase of $86,341 in field costs and a decrease of $7,569 in central adminis-
trative costs.

(Signed) Watson StLLAR, Canada
Luis Acevepo Robpricurz, Colombia

Lars BrEeIe, Norway
8 May 1956

57



SUMMARY OF ' )57 BUDGET ESTIMATES BY MAIN OBJECTS OF EXPENDITURE

Solaries and wagos Travel and transportation - Contractual services and supplies
Established Consultants asf:'z.::zc{;xacgmz:d » ltx)nlifrytjgl}fn (t,‘o’r’nmur: Del, 4] Home leave Pramises, maintenance and utilitics ' Miscellanaous Pr:ﬂf{rw ‘ Gg::}\t: Undistributed Torals
] staff costs elegutes el an . u i atio - actial tppli inme; 7 i
posts casual labour differential and r:ugmllfcu vl)usﬂx:rin‘:i ather t‘:auel Cama’:llrlr;'iccu:l e Inslan;g;cv‘:; 4 At Headquarters At ather offices C;r;:;z::rf’g‘ ' “vg:rlu?c’c:nd caupment suboidics sec?iyons
: $ $ $ - , X
Parr I, Szssions oF THE GENERAL Assimbry, THE Councins, CoMMIssioNs AND COMMITTEES $ $ B § $ b $ # ] $ $ $ $ 8 $
Section .
. The General Assembly, Commissions and Commitlees, .v.vivir v viniieeieiniiiieeennny, — —_ 3,000 — _ _ _ _ _ _ _ .
2. The Security Council, Commissions and COMMIEES. «vsvusvnnserreereeairrienreinns — — o _ _ 47 9_’?_50 . %900 - — — = - - - - = 5(1,’(200 ) 531:_8_50
3. The Economic and Social Council, Commissions and Committees............ooovinniin, — 4,500 — — - 92.600 49850 . - - e — _ _ _ _ - — 139,950
3a. Permanent Central Opium Board and Drug Supervisory Body.........oovviiiiiiviiniin — _ _ — - 30:000 . S - = — - - _ = = = . 00
3b.  Regional economic commissions..... Ceereaaenes et —_ — 1,000 — _ o 69.350 _ 0200 — - - = 1750 — = = 27900
4. The Trustecship Council, Commnissions and Committees.......c.oviiiiiirinivivnas — — . _ _ _ P _ i — = _ _ b = - 50,000 501000
ToraL, Parr 1 — 4,500 4,000 — — 593,450 120,200 — 9,400 _ — — — 1,750 — — 100,000 833,300
Panrr II. SPECIAL MISSIONS AND RELATED ACTIVITIES =
Saction
5.  Specinl missions and related activities. . ... ..ottt i e i ey ~ — 42,500 —_— — 97,700 53,100 _ _ — 4,000 — 12,300 3.700 — 1,475,000 1,625,000
58, United Nations Field ServiCe. ... .. ... ueeeeseesssisiiesiinnsecrarneseeiieriinenos 534,000 — — 2,500 99,000 — 22,000 77,000 gggg — - — - 20700 10,000 - 2 768200
Torar, Parr 11 534,000 - 42,500 2,500 99,000 27,700 75,100 77,000 10,200 —_ — 4,000 — 33,000 13,700 - 1,475,000 2,303,700
Pant II1. HEADQUARTERS '
Section
6. Offices of the Secratary-General. . ... iuanir i ireiniiiirrninanennnns S 2,096,800 — — 11,800 — 11,500 _ o - . — — — 6,000 — — 12,300 2,138,400
6a. Office of Under-Secretaries without Department. .. ..o vvi v iovriiiaiiiieiniiesarenns 148,000 65,400 — 1,000 — J _ — . . — — —_ - — _ - 214,400 -
7. Department of Political and Security Couneil Affairs, ... e, 584,000 — — 2,000 —_ — _ . . . . — —_ — — - —_— 586,000
7a.  Secrctariat of the Military Staff Committee. ... vv vttt ittt iiiorsinnnes 112,000 — —_ — . _— - — - . _ —_ —_ — —_— — — 112,000
8. Department of Economic and Social Affairs.......,.. TP AP 3,277,600 25,700 — 6,000 —_— — — — — — _ — —_ 8,000 — — —_ 3,317,300
9, Department of Trusteeship and Information from Non-Self-Governing Territoxies......... 803,000 —_ — 2,000 — — - — — — — —_— — —_ — — — 805,000
10. Department of Public Information.............c.o0v vty e preeeaes 1,780,700 —_ — 6,000 — —_ — 11,000 — 550,700 _— — — - —_ —_ —_ 2,348,400
11, Department of Conference Serviees.......covivieviiviiniiner e, S 6,474,600 — — 90,600 — — — s - _. _ — — — — — — 6,564,600
TR 13 N eeaeaa 500,000 — — 1,400 — _ — — _ - — — _ — 13,000 — — - - 514,400
12, Office of General Servites. .. .uvuvue e innanreurir et tiniiiiasanreasessasiiiesesanss 2,835,000 — —_ 110,000 — — — — —_ — — — — — _ — — 2,945,000
13, Temporary assistance and comSUIEANLS. . ..o i it e i s — 50,000 380,000 — — — _ — . — _ — — — — — — 430,000
14, Travel of Staff «.oveve vt ot ie e ea s aer it ian st siarrmnaaeas — e — — — — 345,000 700,000 — — — — — — — — — * 1,045,000
15. Common staﬂ'. costs......... e . — — — —_ 3,336,000 — . — _ —_ g — — — - — f— 3,336,000
16. Common services .......... L e e eee e et JRT — — — — — — — —_ 437,000 262,600 2,244,900 _— — 865,300 —_ — 10,000 " 3,819,800
17, Permanent equIPmMERt o vvvvvvvraensrners — — — —_ — — —_— — - — — — — —_ 286,500 — —_ 286,500
Torar, Parr II1 18,611,700 141,100 380,000 ' 230,200 3,336,000 11,500 345,000 711,000 437,000 §13,300 2,244,900 — —_ 892,300 286,500 — 22,300 28,462,800
EAIlT IV. Eurorean Orrick oF THE Unitep Nartions
Saction '
18. European Office of the United Nations. ..cv.vvvr cietiiinn s iiiieiniennannrrnneaeans teeen 3,549,300 11,200 . 220,100 13,300 660,000 — 61,000 45,000 98,500 5,500 —_ 126,000 —_ 183,100 86,000 — — 5,059,000
19, Office of the High Commissioner for Refugees. ... vvv i i iiniiiiriiiacionrnnees .- 546,800 3,000 7,000 800 42,900 — 45,500 2,000 11,700 — o 14,500 — 9,000 4,000 —_— — 687,200
’ TorAL, Parr IV 4,096,100 14,200 227,100 14,100 702,900 — 106,500 47,000 110,200 5,500 — 140,500 —_ - 192,100 90,000 — — ) 5,746,200
Part V. INrorMATION CENTRES ‘ .
Section ’ . .
20. Information Centres ... ovvvereeeaeeeniiiieirorroneinn. ettt 67_0,150‘ — 16,000 2,200 103,250 _— 40,100 10,200 56,600 106,500 —_ 67,700 —_ 124,300 16,500 — — 1,213,500
ToraL, PART V 670,150 —_— " 16,000 2,200 103,250 — 40,100 10,200 56,600 106,500 — 67,700 — .. 124,300 16,500 _ — — 1,213,500
IS’AQT VI, REGIONAL ECONOMIC COMMISSIONS .
ection M .
21, Secretariat of the Economic Commission for Asia and the Far East,.......cvovvvvvnnnn.. 1,049,300 40,000 8,500 2,500 213,000 —_— 65,000 37,000 15,000 — — 17,000 — 31,000 17,000 —_— — 1,495,300
22, Secretariat of the Economic Commission for Latin America......ooviiiiieiiiiriinnnnn. 764,600 60,000 15,000 1,500 147,500 — ‘65,000 30,000 16,000 — — 30,000 — 33,600 30,000 — _ — 1,193,260
Torar, Parr VI 1,813,900 100,000 23,500 4,000 360,500 — 130,000 67,000 31,000 — — ' 47,000 ' — 64,600 47,000 — ‘ — 2,688,500
I:ART VII. REPRESENTATION AND EIOSPITALITY EXPENSES : .
Section :
23. Special payments under Annex I, paragraph 2 of the Staff Regulations................... - —_ e — — — — — — — — — — — — L 50,000 50,000
24, B (0Tt — — — — — — — —_— — —_ ) — — — — — — 20,000 20,000
Torar, Parr VII — — — —_ — —_ — —_— — — —_— — — — — — - 70,000 70,000
I;ART VIII, CONTRACTUAL PRINTING o
ection . ‘
25.  Contractial PrINEIIE . oovenn ettt e e e e e, —_ — — — — — — — — — — — 1,373,900 .= — - — 1,373,900
Torar, Parr VIII — — — — — — — — — — — — 1,373,900 — —_ — — 1,373,900
IS’ART IX, TECHNICAL PROGRAMMES
ection
26. Technical Assigtance Administration. . .o.v vttt ire st tnnt e e ettt e e enraneens —_ — — — —_ — — — — - -— . — —_— — — 386,700 —_— 386,700
27, Teonomic DeveloPment .. ... vuue it ettt it it eteeteasastinnerrerteannaeraerenas —_ — — — — — — — — — — — — — — 479,400 — 479,400
28, S0CTAL ACHVIIBS v vttt ee e e ittt et e e et e r et e — — — — — — — — — — —_— — — — —_ 1,000,000 — 1,000,000
282, HUman Rights a0tivities. e s enevrs it ot in e ttein e et e eeeentnrtensen e — — — — — — - — — - — — — - — 50,000 — 50,000
29, Public administration .. ..vvevvri i in i e e — — — — — — —_ — - — — — — — — 145,000 — 145,000
Tortan, Parr IX — — —_ —_— — -— _— b - _ e - —_ - had 2',061,100 — 2,061,100
g’ART X. SPECIAL EXPENSES 4 . : . .
© Saction X
e SRR, S T N LI L. LSRN B IS i - —_—— — — - s 7| Tt ST e — e e 649,500 ~*~“-~—M
31. Amortization of the Headquarters Construetion Loan.......ovvvuiei.y, el T - — - - _ — — ‘ — - - - - — 2,000,000 _ . - 2,000,000
' A ToraL, Parr X — — — — - — - — ; - - — — — L 2,649,500 — _ 2,649,500
EA“'T XL Jornt Srarr Penston Boarv ane Unitep NaTions Srarr PEnsioN COMMITTEE "
octiorn . . — —_ - . .
32. Joint Staff Pension Board and United Nations Staff Pension Committee.................. 61,600 49,600 900 —_ 12,150 10,830 4,520 1,000 —_ — ‘ — - ‘ — 133,600
‘ ToraL, Parr XI 61,600 42,600 900 — 12,150 10,830 4,520 1,000 — - —_ — — _ — _— - 133,600
' EAR’P XII, InTERNATIONAL CoURr OF JUSTICE v
Section .
33, The International Court of JUSHCE .« v\t vvretnae e e e e et e i 155,270 — 20,000 500 27,500 _ 4,700 1,350 ' 8,100 - “‘ 23,280 20,000 7,500 6,000 — 855,400 624,600
Torar, Part XII 155,270 _ 20,000 500 27,500 — 4,700 L3 3,100 - = 23,280 20,000 THO 6000 — 355400 524@9'
GRAND TOTAL $25,942,720 $302,400 $714,000 $253,500 $4,641,300 $643,480 $826,120 $914,550 $657,500 $525,300 $2,244,900 $282,480 1,393,900 $1,315,550 M $#2,061,100 ©  $2,022,700 $48,250,700
. . Property Grun{:
Solaries and wages Cor on staff costs Travel and transportation . Contractual services and supplies equ?,’:rdnant sulf;:'gieg' Undistributed . Total
' .‘ ‘ $2,384,150 ' 6,819,630 , ' :
BUDGET ESTIMATES, 1957 27,212,620 4,641,300 _ 52,38 v # 3 | $3,109,200 $2061,000  $2,092,700  $48,250,700
78,160 ) 8,101, ,197, '
APprrovED ESTIMATES, 1956 $26,986,320 4,433,540 $3.0 #8,101,530 ‘ #3,197,050 $2,073,100 §696,650  $48,566,350
’ 3,150,831 ‘ 7,951,615 ,161, o :
ExpEnDITORES, 1955 : $27,201,593 6,164,215 $ $7.951.6 83,161,185 $1,786,545 $673824  $50,089,808

105





